

# RECT JAN 2 5 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 5th Revised Page No. 22 Replaces 4th Revised Page No. 22

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.2 ExcelPLUS II Service

ExcelPLUS II Service is a one-way, dial-out multi point service allowing the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. Customers may access ExcelPLUS II Service only in Equal Access areas.

#### <u>Rates:</u>

			ExcelPLU	S II Service			
	DA	DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WEEKEND	
Rate Mileage	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	
0 - 10	\$0.1684	\$0.1371	\$0.1341	\$0.1090	\$0.1083	\$0.0880	
11 - 14	\$0.2310	\$0.1997	\$0.1879	\$0.1591	\$0.1490	\$0.1286	
15 - 18	\$0.2737	\$0.2467	\$0.2217	\$0.1966	\$0.1794	\$0.1591	
19 - 23	\$0.3129	\$0.2623	\$0.2404	\$0.2091	\$0.2201	\$0.1693	
24 - 28	\$0.3327	\$0.2623	\$0.2623	\$0.2240	\$0.2546	\$0.1936	
29 - 33	\$0.3327	\$0.2701	\$0.2654	\$0.2404	\$0.2623	\$0.2139	
34 - 40	\$0.3766	\$0.3249	\$0.2780	\$0.2514	\$0.2749	\$0.2341	
41 - 50	\$0.3766	\$0.3280	\$0.2780	\$0.2537	\$0.2749	\$0.2341	
51 - 60	\$0.3921	\$0.3437	\$0.2904	\$0.2631	\$0.2756	\$0.2404	
61 - 80	\$0.4079	\$0.3593	\$0.2913	\$0.2749	\$0.2764	\$0.2436	
81 - 100	\$0.4234	\$0.3679	\$0.3124	\$0.2787	\$0.2771	\$0.2541	
101 - 125	\$0.4701	\$0.3914	\$0.3201	\$0.3131	\$0.2787	\$0.2561	
126 - 150	\$0.4860	\$0.4227	\$0.3406	\$0.3374	\$0.2827	\$0.2756	
151 - 190	\$0.5017	\$0.4383	\$0.3514	\$0.3491	\$0.2904	\$0.2834	
191 - 300	\$0.5173	\$0.4540	\$0.3640	\$0.3609	\$0.3023	\$0.2951	
301 - 430	\$0.5954	\$0.5321	\$0.4579	\$0.4079	\$0.3883	\$0.3460	
430 - Up	\$0.5954	\$0.5321	\$0.4579	\$0.4079	\$0.3883	\$0.3460	

D

# Service Commission

FILED FEB 2 4 2000

Issued: January 25, 2000

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: February 24, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

# Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 4th Revised Page No. 22 Replaces 3rd Revised Page No. 22

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.2 **ExcelPLUS II Service**

# DEC 3 0 1997

# MISSOURI

ExcelPLUS II Service is a one-way, dial-out multi point service allowing the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. Customers may access ExcelPLUS II Service only in Fouri Access access facilities. access ExcelPLUS II Service only in Equal Access areas.

#### **Rates:**

	ExcelPLUS II Service					
	DAY	EVE	NING	N	<b>GHT/WEEK</b>	END
Rate Mileage	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute
0 - 10	\$0.1684 <b>I</b>	\$0.1371 I	\$0.1341 I	\$0.1090 I	\$0.1083 I	\$0.0880 I
11 - 14	\$0.2310 I	\$0.1997 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1591 <b>I</b>	\$0.1490 I	\$0.1286 I
15 - 18	\$0.2737 <b>I</b>	\$0.2467 I	\$0.2217 <b>I</b>	\$0.1966 I	\$0.1794 I	\$0.1591 I
19 - 23	\$0.3129 <b>I</b>	\$0.2623 I	\$0.2404 <b>I</b>	\$0.2091 I	\$0.2201 I	\$0.1693 I
24 - 28	\$0.3327 <b>I</b>	\$0.2623 I	\$0.2623 I	\$0.2240 I	\$0.2546 <b>I</b>	\$0.1936 I
29 - 33	\$0.3327 I	\$0.2701 I	\$0.2654 I	\$0.2404 I	\$0.2623 <b>I</b>	\$0.2139 I
34 - 40	\$0.3766 I	\$0.3249 I	\$0.2780 I	\$0.2514 I	\$0.2749 I	\$0.2341 I
41 - 50	\$0.3766 I	\$0.3280 I	\$0.2780 I	\$0.2537 I	\$0.2749 I	\$0.2341 I
51 - 60	\$0.3921 <b>I</b>	\$0.3437 I	\$0.2904 I	\$0.2631 I	\$0.2756 I	\$0.2404 I
61 - 80	\$0.4079 <b>I</b>	\$0.3593 I	\$0.2913 I	\$0.2749 I	\$0.2764 I	\$0.2436 I
81 - 100	\$0.4234 I	\$0.3679 I	\$0.3124 I	\$0.2787 <b>I</b>	\$0.2771 I	\$0.2541 I
101 - 125	\$0.4701 <b>I</b>	\$0.3914 I	\$0.3201 <b>I</b>	\$0.3131 <b>I</b>	\$0.2787 I	\$0.2561 I
126 - 150	\$0.4860 I	\$0.4227 I	\$0.3406 <b>Î</b>	\$0.3374 <b>I</b>	\$0.2827 I	\$0.2756 I
151 - 190	\$0.5017 <b>I</b>	\$0.4383 I	\$0.3514 <b>I</b>	\$0.3491 <b>I</b>	\$0.2904 I	\$0.2834 I
191 - 300	\$0.5173 <b>I</b>	\$0.4540 I	\$0.3640 I	\$0.3609 I	\$0.3023 I	\$0.2951 I
301 - 430	\$0.5954 <b>I</b>	\$0.5321 I	\$0.4579 <b>I</b>	\$0.4079 I	\$0.3883 I	\$0.3460 I
430 - Up	\$0.5954 <b>I</b>	\$0.5321 I	\$0.4579 I	\$0.4079 I	<u>\$0.3883 I</u>	\$0.3460 I

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.00

CANCELLED

FEB 24 2000 5+ RP22

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: December 30, 1997

Effective: February 1, 1998

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

د مارید ۲۰۰۰ ماسی م

2.13

FEB 01 1998

NO PUBLIC SERVICE COMIN

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 3rd Revised Page No. 22 Replaces 2nd Revised Page No. 22

Μ

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### SEP 2 9 1997

DECENE

#### 4.2 ExcelPLUS II Service

ExcelPLUS II Service is a one-way, dial-out multipoint service allowing the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. Customers may access ExcelPLUS II Service only in Equal Access areas.

#### Rates:

			ExcelPLU	JS II Service		
	DAY	EVE	NING	NIGHT/WEEKEND		
Rate	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional
Mileage	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute
0 - 10	<u>\$0.1</u> 099	\$0.0899	\$0.0979	\$0.0819	\$0.0814	\$0.0684
11 - 14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1299	\$0.1139	\$0.1074	\$0.0944
11 - 14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1299	\$0.1139	\$0.1074	\$0.0944
15 - 18	\$0.1772	\$0.1599	\$0.1539	\$0.1379	\$0.1269	\$0.1139
19 - 23	\$0.2022	\$0.1699	\$0.1659	\$0.1459	\$0.1529	\$0.1204
24 - 28	\$0.2149	\$0.1699	\$0.1799	\$0.1554	\$0.1749	\$0.1359
29 - 33	\$0.2149	\$0.1749	\$0.1819	\$0.1659	\$0.1799	\$0.1489
34 - 40	\$0.2429	\$0.2099	\$0.1899	\$0.1729	\$0.1879	\$0.1619
41 - 50	\$0.2429	\$0.2119	\$0.1899	\$0.1744	\$0.1879	\$0.1619
<u>51</u> - 60	\$0.2529	\$0.2219	\$0.1979	\$0.1804	\$0.1884	\$0.1659
<u>61 - 80</u>	\$0.2629	\$0.2319	\$0.1984	\$0.1879	\$0.1889	\$0.1679
81 - 100	\$0.2729	\$0.2374	\$0.2119	\$0.1904	\$0.1894	\$0.1689
101 - 125	\$0.3029	\$0.2524	\$0.2169	\$0.2124	\$0.1904	\$0.1759
126 - 150	\$0.3129	\$0.2724	\$0.2299	\$0.2279	\$0.1929	\$0.1884
151 - 190	\$0.3229	\$0.2824	\$0.2369	\$0.2354	\$0.1979	\$0.1934
191 - 300	\$0.3329	\$0.2924	\$0.2449	\$0.2429	\$0.2054	\$0.2009
301 - 430	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.3049	\$0.2729	\$0.2604	\$0.2334
430 - Up	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.3049	\$0.2729	\$0.2604	\$0.2334

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.00



Issued: September 29, 1997



Effective October 29, 1997

10V 17 1997

Μ

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

NOV 17 1997

0000

### SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, (Cont'd)

OCT 1 1 1996

#### 3.3 Calculation of Distance

**MISSOUR** 

- 3.3.1 Usage charges for all mileage sensitive products ar by the carrier distance between rate centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.
- 3.3.2 The airline mileage between rate centers is determined by applying the formula below to the vertical and horizontal coordinates associated with the rate centers.

3.3.2.A Formula: 
$$\sqrt{\frac{2}{(V1-V2) + (H1-H2)}{10}}$$

#### 3.4 Minimum Call Completion Rate

3.4.1 Customers can expect a call completion rate of 98% during peak use periods for all Feature Group D Equal Access 1+ and 0+ Services. The call completion rate is calculated as the number of calls completed (including calls completed to a busy line or to a line which remains unanswered by the called party) divided by the number of calls attempted.

#### 3.5 <u>Timing of Calls</u>

Issued: October 1, 1996

- 3.5.1 Billing Increments
- 3.5.1.A ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Prepaid, Operator, Excel Calling Card, and T My 800 Services: Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is N rounded up to the next whole cent.

# FILED

NOV 17 1997 By 3 R.S T

NOV 1 1996

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: November 1, 1996 Issued By: Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6

Dallas, Texas 75231

#### For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 22 Replaces Original Sheet No. 22

### RECEIVED

SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, (CONT'D)

AUG 7 1996

#### 3.3 Calculation of Distance

MISSOURI

- 3.3.1 Usage charges for all mileage sensitive products are based on the affiline distance between rate centers associated with the originating and terminating points of the call.
- 3.3.2 The airline mileage between rate centers is determined by applying the formula below to the vertical and horizontal coordinates associated with the rate centers involved.

3.3.2.A FORMULA: 
$$\sqrt{\frac{(V1 - V2)^2 + (H1 - H2)^2}{10}}$$

#### 3.4 Minimum Call Completion Rate

- 3.4.1 Customers can expect a call completion rate of 98% during peak use periods for all Feature Group D Equal Access 1+ and O+Services. The call completion rate is calculated as the number of calls completed (including calls completed to a busy line or to a line which remains unanswered by the called party) divided by the number of calls attempted.
- 3.5 <u>Timing of Calls</u>
  - 3.5.1 Billing increments



Effective Date: September

3.5.1.A. PremierPLUS II, ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Excel Simply One, Excel Calling Card, Operator Services, Prepaid Service, and My 800 Services: Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute.

OCT 9 1996

MD. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

DCT 09 1996

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# JUL 26 1995

#### 4.1.6 **EXCELPLUS II** Service

	MG. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.					
				- imQ.	E ODLIC SER	IICE COMM.
i	D	AY	EVE	NING		/EEKEND
RATE	INITIAL	EACH	Initial	EACH	INITIAL	EACH
MILEAGE	MINUTE	ADD'L	MINUTE	Add'l	MINUTE	ADD'L
[		MINUTE		MINUTE		MINUTE
1 - 10	\$0.1099	\$0.0899	<u>\$0.0879</u>	\$0.0719	\$0.0714	\$0.0584
11 - 14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1199	\$0.1039	\$0.0974	\$0.0844
15 - 18	\$0.1772	\$0.1599	\$0.1439	\$0.1279	\$0.1169	\$0.1039
19 - 23	\$0.2022	\$0.1699	\$0.1559	\$0.1359	\$0.1429	\$0.1104
24 - 28	\$0.2149	\$0.1699	\$0.1699	\$0.1454	\$0.1649	\$0.1259
29 - 33	\$0.2149	\$0.1749	\$0.1719	\$0.1559	\$0.1699	\$0.1389
34 - 40	\$0.2429	\$0.2099	\$0.1799	\$0.1629	\$0.1779	\$0.1519
41 - 50	\$0.2429	\$0.2119	\$0.1799	\$0.1644	\$0.1779	\$0.1519
51 - 60	\$0.2529	\$0.2219	\$0.1879	\$0.1704	\$0.1784	\$0.1559
61 - 80	\$0.2629	\$0.2319	\$0.1884	\$0.1779	\$0.1789	\$0.1579
81 - 100	\$0.2729	\$0.2374	\$0.2019	\$0.1804	\$0.1794	\$0.1589
101 - 125	\$0.3029	\$0.2524	\$0.2069	\$0.2024	\$0.1804	\$0.1659
126 - 150	\$0.3129	\$0.2724	\$0.2199	\$0.2179	\$0.1829	\$0.1784
151 - 190	\$0.3229	\$0.2824	\$0.2269	\$0.2254	\$0.1879	\$0.1834
191 - 300	\$0.3329	\$0.2924	\$0.2349	\$0.2329	\$0.1954	\$0.1909
301 - 430	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.2949	\$0.2629	\$0.2504	\$0.2234
430 - Up	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.2949	\$0.2629	\$0.2504	\$0.2234

## CANCELLED

9 1996 **0**CT BY 12t R.S. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

Effective Date:

EF 18 1995

SEP 1 8 1995

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 4th Revised Page No. 23 Replaces 3rd Revised Page No. 23

### received

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### SEP 2 9 1997

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

#### М

Μ

Μ

М

Μ

Μ

#### 4.2 <u>ExcelPLUS II Service</u> - (Continued)

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### **Discounts:**

- --

A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Simply One, Excel Dime Deal and Premier PLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A 30% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at all other numbers.

#### Service Hours:

TI	ME PERIODS
DAY	Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:59 p.m.
EVENING	Monday - Friday 6:00 p.m. to 10:59 p.m. Saturday and Sunday 5:00 p.m. to 10:59 p.m.
NIGHT/WEEKEND	Monday - Friday 11:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Saturday 7:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m Saturday 11:00 p.m. to Sunday 4:59 p.m. Sunday 11:00 p.m. to Monday 6:59 a.m.
HOLIDAYS	Evening: 8:00 a.m. to 10:59 p.m. Night/Weekend: 11:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m.

Issued: September 29, 1997

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public

Service Commission

LD-2011-0033

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: October 29, 1997

F 1 1997

NOV 17 1997

# SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, (Cont'd) RECEIVED

3.5 <u>Timing of Calls</u> (Continued)

OCT 1 1 1996

3.5.1 <u>Billing Increments</u> (Continued)

#### MISSOUR Public Service Commission

- 3.5.2.B Premier Dial One Service: Each call completed will have an initial minimum of thirty seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) increment. If the computed charge includes a N fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent. N
- 3.5.1.C Premier 800, Premier PLUS II, and Excel Simply One Service: Each call T completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) increment. If the N computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to N the next whole cent.
- 3.5.2 Rate Period Overlap
- 3.5.2.A For messages which overlap into more than one rate period, the rate in effect for each rate period for each portion of the call is applicable.
- 3.5.2.B Subject to the billing increments set forth in this tariff, plus any additional charges which may apply, long distance usage charges are based on the actual usage of Excel's network. Usage begins when the called party picks up the receiver. When the called party picks up timing is determined by hardware answer supervision. Chargeable time ends when either party "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection. Excel does not bill for uncompleted calls.

#### 3.6 Service Area

3.6.1 The service area of Excel includes all Equal Access points in Missouries

NOV 17 1987 1 1996 NOV 4 RRS Public Service Commission, PUBLIC SERVICE COMM Effective Date: November 1, 1996

Issued: October 1, 1996

Issued By: Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

# RECEIVED

SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, (CONT'D)

#### 3.5 <u>Timing of Calls</u>

дуд 7 1996

3.5.1 Billing increments (Cont'd)

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

- 3.5.1.B **Premier Dial One Service**: Each call completed will have an initial minimum of thirty seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) increment.
- 3.5.1.C **Premier 800 Service**: Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) increment.

#### 3.5.2 <u>Rate Period Overlap</u>

- 3.5.2.A For messages which overlap into more than one rate period, the rate in effect for each rate period for each portion of the call is applicable.
- 3.5.2.B Subject to the billing increments set forth in this tariff, plus any additional charges which may apply, long distance usage charges are based on the actual usage of Excel's network. Usage begins when the called party picks up the receiver. When the called party picks up timing is determined by hardware answer supervision. Chargeable time ends when either party "hangs un" thereby releasing the network connection. Excel does not part of the called calls.

3.6 <u>Service Area</u>

FILED

3.6.1 The service area of Excel includes all Equal Equal Mesess points in Missouri.

OCT 9 1996

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 Effective Date: September 9, 1996

For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 23

Replacing Original Sheet No. 23

### einen

SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

1 1996 MAY

#### 4.1.7 MY 800 SERVICE

Rate 1\*\*: Applicable Monday through Friday 7:00 A Mito All To Filling for 6:00 P.M.

Rate 2\*\*\*: Applicable all other times.

<b>RATE 1**</b>	<b>RATE 2***</b>
\$0.2400	\$0.1900

#### 4.1.8 FLAT RATE Service

The following rates are applicable to calls placed using Flat Rate Service.

РЕАК	OFF-PEAK
\$0.2500	\$0.1500

\$25.00

#### 4.1.9 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE

\$0.85 per access

4.1.10 Recurring Charges **EXCELPLUS II** PREMIER DIAL ONE PREMIER 800 My 800 PREMIERPLUS II FLAT RATE

4.1.11 Non-Recurring Charges

Returned Check Charge \$15.00 or 5%, which ever is greater.

\$1.00

\$10.00

\$10.00

\$3.50

\$3.00

\$1.00

**Reconnection Fee** 

Issued: May 1, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

Effective Date June 1, 1990 JUN 07 1996 FILED 7 1996

JUN

MO PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

CANCELLED

OCT 9 1996 BY Lat R.S. #23

Public Service Commission

MISSOUP

Ν

Т

Т

Ν

Т

Ν Ν

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Replacing Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 Original Sheet No. 23

# RECEIVED

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

#### 4.1.7 MY 800 SERVICE

JUL 26 1995

Rate 1\*\*: Applicable Monday through Friday 7:00 AMA PUBLIC STAVINE OF Ing. 6:00 P.M.

Rate 2\*\*\*: Applicable all other times.

<b>RATE 1**</b>	RATE 2***
\$0.2400	\$0.1900

#### 4.1.8 DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE

\$0.85 per access

#### 4.1.9 <u>Recurring Charges</u>

4.1.9.A Monthly Service Charges:

EXCELPLUS II	\$1.00
PREMIER DIAL ONE	\$10.00
Premier 800	\$10.00
My 800	\$3.50
PREMIERPLUS II	\$3.00

4.1.10 Non-Recurring Charges

**Returned Check Charge** 

**Reconnection Fee** 

\$25.00

incident.

CANCELLED

\$15.00 or 5%, which ever is greater, per

JUN -7 1996 # ommission

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

Effective Date: SEP 1 8 1995 SEP 1 8 1995

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 24 **Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 24** 

# RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.3 **PremierPLUS II Service**

Μ

M

PremierPLUS II Service is a one-way, dial-out multipoint service allowing the Customer to Grigmate. and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. Customers may access PremierPLUS II only in Equal Access areas.

<u>Rates:</u>	
---------------	--

	PremierPLUS II Service	
DAY	EVENING	NIGHT/WEEKEND
Per Minute	Per Minute	Per Minute
\$0.2250	\$0.2010	\$0.1700

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00

Issued: September 29, 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Effective control of the Control

FNDV F7 1997

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

RECEIVED

SECTION III - DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES, (CONT'D)

#### 3.7 Promotional Offering

AUG 7 1996

### MISSOUR

3.7.1 The Company may, from time to time, make promision of the provide of the subject to approval by the Commission and shall have specific starting and ending dates.

# CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By 3 ~ 4 R.S. # 24 Public Service Commission MIS

OCT 9 1996

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

OCT 0 9 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 Excel Telecommunications, Inc. For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 24 Replacing Original Sheet No. 24

### RECEIVED

SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

MAY 1 1996

#### 4.1.11 Volume Discounts

The following volume discounts apply where saving in the saving with the usage.

#### 4.1.11.A <u>Premier Dial One Discount</u>

Volume	% Discount	
\$0 - \$74.99		]
\$75.00 - \$499.99	23%	R/0
\$500.00 - \$1,999.99	23%	R/0
\$2,000.00 - \$4,999.99	23%	R/0
\$5,000.00 & Up	23%	R/0

#### 4.11.1.B Premier 800 Discount

VOLUME	% DISCOUNT
\$0 - \$99.99	
\$100.00 - \$499.99	23%
\$500.00 - \$1,999.99	23%
\$2,000.00 & Up	23%

# CANCELLED

lic Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 1, 1996 Issued By:

ł

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

Effective Date: 1

JUN 07 1996

JUN 7 1996

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Replacing Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 Original\_Sheet No. 24

RECEIVED

JUL 26 1995

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

#### 4.1.11 Volume Discounts

The following volume discounts apply where savings are directly of the usage.

#### 4.1.11.A Premier Dial One Discount

VOLUME		% DISCOUNT
\$0 - 149	-	0
\$150 - 249	-	8
\$250 - 499	•	12
\$500 - 749	•	14
\$750 - 999	-	16
1,000 - 1,999	-	18
2,000 - 2,999		19
3,000 +	-	20

#### 4.11.1.B Premier 800 Discount

VOLUME		% DISCOUNT
\$0 - 25	-	3
\$26 - 250		5
\$251 - 500	•	6
\$501 - 750	-	7
\$751 - 1,000	-	<u> </u>
\$1,001 +	-	12

CANCELLED

JUN -7 1996 MISSOURI Public 5

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

### Effective Date

SEP 8 1995

SEP 1 8 1995

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 25 **Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 25** 

# RECEIVED

**MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM** 

#### 4.3 **<u>PremierPLUS II Service</u> - (Continued)**

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute increment) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

**SECTION IV - RATES** 

#### **Discounts:**

A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Simply One, Excel Dime Deal and PremierPLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A 30% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at all other numbers.

#### Service Hours:

TIME PERIODS			
DAY	EVENING	NIGHT/ WEEKEND	HOLIDAYS
Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 5:00 p.m. to 10:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 11:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m.	Evening 8:00 a.m. to 10:59 p.m.
	Saturday and Sunday 5:00 p.m. to 10:59 p.m.	Saturday and Sunday 8:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m.	Night/Weekend 11:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m.
		Saturday and Sunday 11:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m.	· · · · · · · · ·

Μ

MISSOURI

Public Service Commission



Service Commission

LD-2011-0033

SEP 2 9 1997

M

Μ

M

Μ

M

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

# RECEIVED

#### 4.1 Excel Long Distance Service Options Rates

#### 4.1.1 PREMIER DIAL ONE Service

PER MINUTE RATE
\$0.2000

#### 4.1.2 PREMIER PLUS II Service

DAY	EVENING	NIGHT/WEEKEND
\$0.2250	\$0.2010 I	\$0.1700 I

#### 4.1.3 PREMIER 800 Service

PER	MINUTE RATE	
	\$0.2400	

#### 4.1.4 EXCEL CALLING CARD Service

FIRST MINUTE	ADDITIONAL MINUTE
\$0.8900	\$0.2900

### CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By <u>2 A R.5</u> #25 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: March 18, 1997 Issued By: James G. Butler, Director, Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 Effective Date: April 1997

MO.PUBLICSERVICECOMM

MAR 1 9 1997

# RECEIVED

AUG 7 1995

#### 4.1 **EXCEL Long Distance Service Option Rates**

#### 4.1.1 PREMIER DIAL ONE Service

## MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Day	Evening	Night/Weekend	
\$0.2000	\$0.2000	\$0.2000	I/R

#### 4.1.2 PREMIERPLUS II Service

DAY	Evening	NIGHT/WEEKEND
\$0.2250	\$0.1910	\$0.1600

**SECTION IV - RATES** 

#### 4.1.3 PREMIER 800 Service

Day	Evening/Night/Weekend
\$0.2400	\$0.2400

#### 4.1.4 EXCEL CALLING CARD Service

FIRST MINUTE	EACH ADDITIONAL
\$0.8900	\$0.2900





# FILED

9 1996 00T

## MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date:

OCT 09 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

I/R

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Replacing Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 1 Original Sheet No. 25

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# RECEIVED

#### 4.1.12 Discounts

#### JUL 26 1995

Discounts apply to specified services where appropriate. Excel offers the following intrastate discount calling plans. MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

- 4.1.12.A ExcelPLUS: A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). ExcelPLUS Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.
- 4.1.12.B ExcelPLUS II: A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A 30% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at all other numbers. ExcelPLUS II Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to, ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.
- 4.1.12.C PremierPLUS II: A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A 30% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at all other numbers. PremierPLUS II Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers. PremierPLUS is complete calls with the initial minute for calls made to ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.

9 1995 # OCT 10+ R.S. \$ 25 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective Date: 5 FP 1 8 1995

SEP 1 8 1995

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

Missouri P.U.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 25. 1

#### RECEIVED

#### SECTION IV - RATES (CONTINUED)

#### 4.3.1 <u>PremierPLUS III Service</u>

# DEC 31 1997

#### MISSOURI N Public Service Comminission

PremierPLUS III Service is a one-way, dial-out multipoint service allowing the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities.

Rates:

PremierPLUS III Service Per Minute \$0.1800

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$2.50

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute increment) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

#### PremierPLUS III Calling Card

Per Call Surcharge \$0.2500

Per Minute Rate \$0.2500

N

Issued: December 31, 1997Effective: February 5, 1998Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager<br/>Excel Telecommunications, Inc.COLSU8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6<br/>Dallas, Texas 75231FEB 05 1998CANCELLED<br/>September 6, 2010(214) 863-8000PUBLIC SERVICE COLLY

#### SECTION IV - RATES (CONTINUED)

### DEC 3 1 1997

#### 4.3.1 <u>PremierPLUS III Service</u>

#### MISSOURI N Public Service Commission

PremierPLUS III Service is a one-way, dial-out multipoint service allowing the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities.

Rates:

PremierPLUS III Service					
Per Minute	e				
\$0.1800					

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$2.50

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute increment) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

#### PremierPLUS III Calling Card

Per Call Surcharge \$0.2500

Per Minute Rate \$0.2500



Issued: December 31, 1997 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: February 5, 1998 FEB 05 1998 MO PUBLIC SERVICE COMPA

# Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 26 Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 26

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

# SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.4 Premier Dial One Commercial Service

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COM

Μ

M

Premier Dial One Commercial Service is a one way, dial out multipoint service allowing the T Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. Customers may subscribe to this service only in Equal Access areas.

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager

**Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 

8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231

(214) 863-8000

Rates:

Premier Dial One Commercial Service T \$0.2000 per minute

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$5.00

Issued: September 29, 1997

#### Effective. October 29, 1997

NOV 17 1997 FILED

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 26 Replaces 1st Revised Sheet No. 26 **RECEIVED** 

#### **SECTION IV - RATES, (Continued)**

MAR 1 9 1997

#### 4.1.5 EXCELPLUS Service

					MI	SSOUR
	DA	ΑŸ	EVE	NING		AFE KENANISS
Rate	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional
Mileage	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute
0 - 10	\$0.1099	\$0.0899	\$0.0979 I	\$0.0819 I	\$0.0814 I	\$0.0684 I
11 - 14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1299 I	\$0.1139 I	\$0.1074 I	\$0.0944 I
15 - 18	\$0.1772	\$0.1599	\$0.1539 I	\$0.1379 I	\$0.1269 I	\$0.1139 I
19 - 23	\$0.2022	\$0.1699	\$0.1659 I	\$0.1459 I	\$0.1529 I	\$0.1204 I
24 - 28	\$0.2149	\$0.1699	\$0.1799 I	\$0.1554 I	\$0.1749 I	\$0.1359 I
29 - 33	\$0.2149	\$0.1749	\$0.1819 I	\$0.1659 I	\$0.1799 I	\$0.1489 I
34 - 40	\$0.2429	\$0.2099	\$0.1899 I	\$0.1729 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1619 I
41 - 50	\$0.2429	\$0.2119	\$0.1899 I	\$0.1744 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1619 I
51 - 60	\$0.2529	\$0.2219	\$0.1979 I	\$0.1804 I	\$0.1884 I	\$0.1659 I
61 - 80	\$0.2629	\$0.2319	\$0.1984 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1889 I	\$0.1679 I
81 - 100	\$0.2729	\$0.2374	\$0.2119 I	\$0.1904 I	\$0.1894 I	\$0.1689 I
101 - 125	\$0.3029	\$0.2524	\$0.2169 I	\$0.2124 I	\$0.1904 I	\$0.1759 I
126 - 150	\$0.3129	\$0.2724	\$0.2299 I	\$0.2279 I	\$0.1929 I	\$0.1884 I
151 - 190	\$0.3229	\$0.2824	\$0.2369 I	\$0.2354 I	\$0.1979 I	\$0.1934 I
191 - 300	\$0.3329	\$0.2924	\$0.2449 I	\$0.2429 I	\$0.2054 I	\$0.2009 I
301 - 430	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.3049 I	\$0.2729 I	\$0.2604 I	\$0.2334 I
430 - Up	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.3049 I	\$0.2729 I	\$0.2604 I	\$0.2334 I

# CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By <u>3 ~ R.S.</u> <u>26</u> Public Service Commission MISSOURI



MO.PUBLICSERVICE COMM

### For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 26 Replaces Original Sheet No. 26

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# RECEIVED

#### 4.1.5 EXCELPLUS Service

### AUG 7 1995

					ARICONIC	
	D	AY	EVE	NING	NICHAX	EEKEND-
RATE	INITIAL	Еасн	INITIAL	NING EACH	INITIAL	Еасн
MILEAGE	MINUTE	Add'l	MINUTE	Add'l	MINUTE	Add'l
L		MINUTE		MINUTE		MINUTE
1 - 10	\$0.1099	\$0.0899	\$0.0879	\$0.0719	\$0.0714	\$0.0584
11 - 14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1199	\$0.1039	\$0.0974	\$0.0844
15 - 18	\$0.1772	\$0.1599	\$0.1439	\$0.1279	\$0.1169	\$0.1039
19 - 23	\$0.2022	\$0.1699	\$0.1559	\$0.1359	\$0.1429	\$0.1104
24 - 28	\$0.2149	\$0.1699	\$0.1699	\$0.1454	\$0.1649	\$0.1259
29 - 33	\$0.2149	\$0.1749	\$0.1719	\$0.1559	\$0.1699	\$0.1389
34 - 40	\$0.2429	\$0.2099	\$0.1799	\$0.1629	\$0.1779	\$0.1519
41 - 50	\$0.2429	\$0.2119	\$0.1799	\$0.1644	\$0.1779	\$0.1519
51 - 60	\$0.2529	\$0.2219	\$0.1879	\$0.1704	\$0.1784	\$0.1559
61 - 80	\$0.2629	\$0.2319	\$0.1884	\$0.1779	\$0.1789	\$0.1579
81 - 100	\$0.2729	\$0.2374	\$0.2019	\$0.1804	\$0.1794	\$0.1589
101 - 125	\$0.3029	\$0.2524	\$0.2069	\$0.2024	\$0.1804	\$0.1659
126 - 150	\$0.3129	\$0.2724	\$0.2199	\$0.2179	\$0.1829	\$0.1784
151 - 190	\$0.3229	\$0.2824	\$0.2269	\$0.2254	\$0.1879	\$0.1834
191 - 300	\$0.3329	\$0.2924	\$0.2349	\$0.2329	\$0.1954	\$0.1909
301 - 430	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.2949	\$0.2629	\$0.2504	\$0.2234
430 - Up	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.2949	\$0.2629	\$0.2504	\$0.2234

CANCELLED APR 2 1 1997 mission

Public S

FILED

OCT 9 1996

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: Cepternber 9 1000

OCT 0 9 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

ł

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# RECEIVED

#### 4.1.13 Service Hours

### JUL 26 1995

The following service types are defined by the named service, day of the week and time of day the call is originated. The letters "D"ay, "N"ght SE Vehing and "H"olidays represent specific times of a 24 hour day and are usually, but not always, associated with their familiar portions of a 24 hour day.

#### 4.1.13.A **Type I**:

Services: Premier Dial One, PremierPLUS II and Excel Premier 800 Service.

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN	"H"
8:00 AM				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
ТО			"D"			[ "1	V"	
5:00 PM*								
5:00 PM								
ТО				"È"				
11:00 PM*								
11:00 PM								
ТО					"N"			
8:00 AM*								

\* To but not including.

## CANCELLED

9 1996 OCT BY 10+ R.S. #26 **Public Service Commission** MISSOUE

Effective Date: SEP 18 1995

SEP 1 8 1995

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

Excel	Telecomm	unications	, Inc.
-------	----------	------------	--------

. . .

\_

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 27 Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 27

SEC	CTION IV - RATES	RECE	IVED
Premier Dial One Commercial Serv	rice - (Continued)	SEP 2 9	) 1997
<b>Billing Increments:</b>		MO. PUBLIC SE	RVICE COMM
Each call completed will have an ir minimum will be billed in addition of six second (1/10 of one minute) incr the fraction is rounded up to the next	using six second increr rement. If the computed	nents, rounded u	p to the next whole
Volume Discounts:			
The following volume discounts apply			o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME		tly proportional to SCOUNT	o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99	% DI:	SCOUNT	o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99 \$75.00-\$499.99	% DI:		o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99	% DI:	SCOUNT	o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99 \$75.00-\$499.99	% DI	SCOUNT  23%	o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99 \$75.00-\$499.99 \$500.00-\$1,999.99	% DI	SCOUNT  23% 23%	o usage.
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99 \$75.00-\$499.99 \$500.00-\$1,999.99 \$2000.00-\$4,999.99 Over \$5,000.00	% DI	SCOUNT  23% 23% 23%	
The following volume discounts apply VOLUME \$0-\$74.99 \$75.00-\$499.99 \$500.00-\$1,999.99 \$2000.00-\$4,999.99	% DI	SCOUNT  23% 23% 23%	o usage.

TIME PERIODS				
PEAK	OFF-PEAK			
Monday- Friday 8:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 5:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m. Saturday, Sunday and Holidays All Day			

Issued: September 29, 1997

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public

Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective. October 29, 1997

FNºVED1997

Ņ.

NOV 17 1997

ļ

## Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Sheet No. 27 Replaces 1st Revised Sheet No. 27

#### **SECTION IV - RATES, (Continued)**

MAR 1 9 1997

MISSOUR:

#### 4.1.6 **EXCELPLUS II Service**

1			·		BuhlicQanda			
		AY				NicService EREMISSIO		
Rate	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional	Initial	Additional		
Mileage	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute	Minute		
0 - 10	\$0.1099	\$0.0899	\$0.0979 I	\$0.0819 I	\$0.0814 I	\$0.0684 I		
11 - 14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1299 I	\$0.1139 I	\$0.1074 I	\$0.0944 I		
15 - 18	\$0.1772	\$0.1599	\$0.1539 I	\$0.1379 I	\$0.1269 I	\$0.1139 I		
19 - 23	\$0.2022	\$0.1699	\$0.1659 I	\$0.1459 I	\$0.1529 I	\$0.1204 I		
24 - 28	\$0.2149	\$0.1699	\$0.1799 I	\$0.1554 I	\$0.1749 I	\$0.1359 I		
29 - 33	\$0.2149	\$0.1749	\$0.1819 <b>I</b>	\$0.1659 <b>1</b>	\$0.1799 I	\$0.1489 I		
34 - 40	\$0.2429	\$0.2099	\$0.1899 I	\$0.1729 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1619 I		
41 - 50	\$0.2429	\$0.2119	\$0.1899 I	\$0.1744 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1619 I		
51 - 60	\$0.2529	\$0.2219	\$0.1979 I	\$0.1804 I	\$0.1884 I	\$0.1659 I		
61 - 80	\$0.2629	\$0.2319	\$0.1984 I	\$0.1879 I	\$0.1889 I	\$0.1679 I		
81 - 100	\$0.2729	\$0.2374	\$0.2119 I	\$0.1904 I	\$0.1894 I	\$0.1689 I		
101 - 125	\$0.3029	\$0.2524	\$0.2169 I	\$0.2124 I	\$0.1904 I	\$0.1759 I		
126 - 150	\$0.3129	\$0.2724	\$0.2299 I	\$0.2279 I	\$0.1929 I	\$0.1884 I		
151 - 190	\$0.3229	\$0.2824	\$0.2369 I	\$0.2354 I	\$0.1979 I	\$0.1934 I		
191 - 300	\$0.3329	\$0.2924	\$0.2449 I	\$0.2429 I	\$0.2054 I	\$0.2009 I		
301 - 430	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.3049 I	\$0.2729 I	\$0.2604 I	\$0.2334 I		
430 - Up	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.3049 I	\$0.2729 I	\$0.2604 I	\$0.2334 I		

### CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By <u>3 M R 5</u> 27 Public Service Commission MISSOURI



Dallas, Texas 75231

APR 21 1997

MO.PUBLICSERVICE.COMM

For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

1st Revised Sheet No. 27

Replaces Original Sheet No. 27

# RECEIVED

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

#### 7 1996 AUG

#### 4.1.6 EXCELPLUS II Service

MISSOURI

					- Dublic!	MISSOUI	Al mmissior
<u></u>		DAY		EVE	NING	NIGHT/WEEKEND	
RAT	E	Initial	EACH	INITIAL	EACH	INITIAL	ЕАСН
MILEA	GE	MINUTE	Add'l	Minute	Add'l	MINUTE	Add'l
<b> </b>			MINUTE		MINUTE		MINUTE
11	10	\$0.1099	\$0.0899	\$0.0879	\$0.0719	\$0.0714	\$0.0584
11 -	14	\$0.1499	\$0.1299	\$0.1199	\$0.1039	\$0.0974	\$0.0844
15 -	18	\$0.1772	\$0.1599	\$0.1439	\$0.1279	\$0.1169	\$0.1039
19 - 1	23 [	\$0.2022	\$0.1699	\$0.1559	\$0.1359	\$0.1429	\$0.1104
24 - 2	28	\$0.2149	\$0.1699	\$0.1699	\$0.1454	\$0.1649	\$0.1259
29 - 1	33	\$0.2149	\$0.1749	\$0.1719	\$0.1559	\$0.1699	\$0.1389
34 - 4	40	\$0.2429	\$0.2099	\$0.1799	\$0.1629	\$0.1779	\$0.1519
41 - 3	50 [	\$0.2429	\$0.2119	\$0.1799	\$0.1644	\$0.1779	\$0.1519
51 - (	60	\$0.2529	\$0.2219	\$0.1879	\$0.1704	\$0.1784	\$0.1559
61 - 8	80	\$0.2629	\$0.2319	\$0.1884	\$0.1779	\$0.1789	\$0.1579
81 - 1	00	\$0.2729	\$0.2374	\$0.2019	\$0.1804	\$0.1794	\$0.1589
101 -	125	\$0.3029	\$0.2524	\$0.2069	\$0.2024	\$0.1804	\$0.1659
126 -	150	\$0.3129	\$0.2724	\$0.2199	\$0.2179	\$0.1829	\$0.1784
151 -	190	\$0.3229	\$0.2824	\$0.2269	\$0.2254	\$0.1879	\$0.1834
191 -	300	\$0.3329	\$0.2924	\$0.2349	\$0.2329	\$0.1954	\$0.1909
301 - 4	430	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.2949	\$0.2629	\$0.2504	\$0.2234
430 -	Up	\$0.3829	\$0.3424	\$0.2949	\$0.2629	\$0.2504	\$0.2234

CANCELLED

APR 2 1 1997 -7 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

FILED

**OCT** 9 1996

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: 1996

OCT 0 9 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# RECEIVED

4.1.13 Service Hours, (Cont'd)

4.1.13.B TYPE II:

Services: ExcelPLUS and ExcelPLUS II

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

JUL 26 1995

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN	"H"
7:00 AM						1"	N"	8:00 AM
ТО			"D"			5:00	PM	
6:00 PM*						5:00	PM	J
6:00 PM				<u>-</u> <u>-</u>				i
ТО				"E"				
11:00 PM*								
11:00 PM								
ТО					"N"			
7:00 AM*	<u> </u>							

\* To but not including.

# CANCELLED

9 1995 OCT FR.S.ª Public Service Commission MISSOUR!

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500



SEP 1 8 1995

# Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 28 Replaces 1st Bevised Page No. 28

M

Μ

Ŵ

Μ

Μ

Μ

Μ

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

# SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.5 Excel Simply One Service

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Excel Simply One Service is a one-way, dial-out multipoint service designated for residential and small business customers. The service offers a simplified base rate and discounts are available to all users of the service. Total charges for a call depend upon the time of day a call is placed and the duration of the call.

#### Rates:

Excel Simply One Service					
PEAK	OFF-PEAK				
Per Minute	Per Minute				
\$0.2500	\$0.1500				

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.00

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute increment) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

TIME PERIODS				
PEAK	OFF-PEAK			
Monday - Friday	Monday - Friday			
7:00 a.m. to 6:59 p.m.	7:00 p.m. 6:59 a.m.			
	Saturday, Sunday & Holidays			
	All Day			

Issued: September 29, 1997

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public

Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effectivez@utober 29, 1997

NOV 17 1997

For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 28 Replaces Original Sheet No. 28

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# RECEIVED

#### 4.1.7 My 800 SERVICE

AUG 7 1996

Rate 1\*\*: Applicable Monday through Friday 7:00 A M. 10 DP 10 Including 6:00 P.M.

Rate 2\*\*\*: Applicable all other times.

<b>RATE 1**</b>	<b>RATE 2***</b>
\$0.2400	\$0.1900

#### 4.1.8 EXCEL SIMPLY ONE Service

PEAK	OFF-PEAK
\$0.2500	\$0.1500

#### 4.1.9 **DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE**

\$0.85 per access

## CANCELLED



# FILED

OCT 9 1996

# MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: Structure 100/100/

OCT 09 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 T

Т

: I

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

# RECEIVED

4.1.13 Service Hours, (Cont'd)

4.1.13.C **Type III\*\***:

SERVICES: My 800 Service.

JUL 26 1995

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
7:00 AM							
ТО			"D"				
6:00 PM*							
6:00 PM							[
ТО				"E"			
7:00 AM*							

- \* To but not including.
- \*\* Holiday rates do not apply to Type III services.

#### 4.1.13.D TYPE IV\*\*:

Services: Excel Calling Card and Directory Assistance

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

\*\* Holiday rates do not apply to Type IV services.



OCT 9 1996 BY lat R.S#28 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: July 25, 1995 Issued By: Effective Date: Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

SEFILED

SEP 1 8 1995

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 5th Revised Page No. 29 Replaces 4th Revised Page No. 29

#### SECTION IV - RATES Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 4.6 **OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service)**

RECT MAR 0 8 2000

This service will be grandfathered and will not be available to new Customers as of April 7, 2000. N

Ν

D

D

**OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service)** is a one-way, dial-out multi point service designated for residential customers and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only.

#### Rates:



#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED APR 07 2000

Issued: March 8, 2000

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: April 7, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 4th Revised Page No. 29 Replaces 3rd Revised Page No. 29

# **RECT)** JAN 2 5 2000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.6 **OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service)**

OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service) is a one-way, dial-out multi point service designated for residential customers and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only. Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute.

<u>Rates:</u>

Excel Dime Deal
Per Minute
\$0.1500

APR 07 2000 By 5<sup>tb</sup> RP 29 Public Service Commission

CANCELLED

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED FEB	24	2000
-----------	----	------

Issued: January 25, 2000

Effective: February 24, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



D

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 3rd Revised Page No. 29 Replaces 2nd Revised Page No. 29

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.6 <u>OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service</u>)

OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service) is a one-way, dial-out multi point service designated for residential customers and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only. Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute.

#### <u>Rates:</u>

Excel Dime Deal				
	Per Minute			
	\$0.1500	R		

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.00

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

# CANCELLED

WRITTEN NOTICE OF RATE DECREASE AND ITS EFFECTIVE DATE FILED ON 5-14-98(DATE) PURSUANT TO SECTION 392.500 (1) RSMO SUPP. <u>1995</u> EFFECTIVE DATE OF RATE DECREASE <u>5-14-98</u> (DATE)

FEB 2 4 2000 By 4th RP 29 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: April 16, 1998

Effective: May 16, 1998

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### DEC 3 0 1997

#### **OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service)** 4.6

## MISSOURI

OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service) is a one-way, dial-out multi pomi service designated for residential customers and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only. Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute.

Rates:

Excel Dime Deal			
Per Minute			
\$0.1800 I			

#### Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.00

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

# CANCELLED

MAY 1.6 1998 Public Sei ice Commission

Issued: December 30, 1997 Effective: February 1, 1998 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

8° I L L 🗟

FEB 01 1998

" PUBLIC SERVICE COMIS
#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 29 Replaces Original Page No. 29

### RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.6 <u>OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service</u>)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM OPTION A (Excel Dime Deal Service) is a one-way, dial-out multipoint service designated for residential customers and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only. Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute.

<u>Rates:</u>

Excel Dime Deal		
_	Per Minute	
	\$0.1000	

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$1.00

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager

**Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 

8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231

(214) 863-8000

### CANCELLED

#### <u>Service Hours:</u>

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

# FEB 01 1998 By 2nd RS#29 Public Service Commission

Issued: September 29, 1997

ł

Effective: October 29, 1997

NOV 17 1997

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

М

Μ

Μ

Μ

Μ

M

For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service

### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Sheet No. 29 Replaces Original Sheet No. 29

### RECEIVED

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

AUG 7 1996

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

#### 4.1.10 EXCEL OPERATOR SERVICES

#### 4.1.10 A <u>Usage Charges:</u>

	DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/WEEKEND	
RATE	INITIAL	EACH	INITIAL	EACH	INITIAL	Each
MILEAGE	MINUTE	ADD'L	MINUTE	ADD'L	MINUTE	ADD'L
·		MINUTE		MINUTE		MINUTE
0 - 50	\$0.2794	\$0.2437	\$0.2069	\$0.1891	\$0.2046	\$0.1747
51 - 60	\$0.2909	\$0.2552	\$0.2161	\$0.1960	\$0.2052	\$0.1793
61 - 80	\$0.3024	\$0.2667	\$0.2167	\$0.2046	\$0.2058	\$0.1816
81 - 100	\$0.3139	\$0.2730	\$0.2322	\$0.2075	\$0.2063	\$0.1828
101 - 125	\$0.3484	\$0.2903	\$0.2380	\$0.2328	\$0.2075	\$0.1908
126 - 150	\$0.3599	\$0.3133	\$0.2529	\$0.2506	\$0.2104	\$0.2052
151 - 190	\$0.3714	\$0.3248	\$0.2610	\$0.2592	\$0.2161	<u>\$0.2109</u>
191 - 300	\$0.3829	\$0.3363	\$0.2702	\$0.2679	\$0.2247	\$0.2196
301 - 430	\$0.4404	\$0.3938	\$0.3392	\$0.3024	\$0.2880	\$0.2569
430 - Up	\$0.4404	\$0.3938	\$0.3392	\$0.3024	\$0.2880	\$0.2569

#### 4.1.10 B Operator Assistance Charges:

The following Operator Assistance Charges are applicable to operator assisted calls processed by Excel. These charges are in addition to the usage charges set forth above.

Collect	\$ 2.25	Per Call	
Third Party	\$ 2.35	Per Call	NOV 17 1997
Customer Dialed Calling Card	\$ 1.00	Per Call	NUV 1 1 1337
Operator Dialed Calling Card	\$ 2.25	Per Call	By 2 ma R.S. 29
Person-to-Person	\$ 4.90	Per Call	Public Service Commission
Operator Dialed Service	\$ 1.00	Per Call	By 2 nd R.5, # 29 Public Service Commission MISSOURI
			Filed

All Material Shown on this Page is New.

OCT 9 1996

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 OCT 0 9 1996

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. For Missouri Intrastate Telecommunications Service Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

Original Sheet No. 29

#### RECEIVED SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D) 1 1996 MAY 4.1.13 Service Hours, (Cont'd) MISSOURI 4.1.13.E TYPE V\*\*: Ν **Public Service Commission** Ν SERVICES: Flat Rate Service. WED THUR FRI MON TUE SAT SUN Ν 7:00 AM Ν "P" TO Ν 7:00 PM\* Ν 7:00 PM Ν TO "O" Ν 7:00 AM\* Ν

\* To but not including.

CANCELLED



Issued: May 1, 1996 Issued By:

1

Effective Date: Kenny A. Troutt, President Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 9101 LBJ Freeway, Suite 800 Dallas, Texas 75243 (214) 705-5500

JUN 07 TOTELED

JUN 7 1996

MC. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 4th Revised Page No. 30 Replaces 3rd Revised Page No. 30 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

## **RECD DEC 12 2000**

#### 4.7 MY 800 Service

Excel's MY 800 Service is a one way, dial in service allowing the Customer to receive calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. MY 800 Service permits calls to a Customer's station in one location from stations in diverse geographical service areas, and in which the MY 800 Service Customer is billed for the calls rather than the call originators. Customers may use MY 800 Service only in Equal Access areas.

Customer's subscribing to Excels Simply More Service will be charged the per minute rate N for their inbound 800/8XX service as set forth in Section 4.28.2.

#### <u>Rates:</u>

МҮ	800 Service
DAY RATE PERIOD	EVENING, NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAY RATE PERIOD
Per Minute	Per Minute
\$0.1900	\$0.1900

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

DAY	EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAYS
Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 6:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Friday 6:00 p.m to Monday 6:59 a.m.

Issued: December 12, 2000

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: January 12, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 12 2001

#### Nissouri - UoliC Sarvice Commission

### RECD MAR 17 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 3rd Revised Page No. 30 Replaces 2nd Revised Page No. 30

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.7 <u>MY 800 Service</u>

Excel's MY 800 Service is a one way, dial in service allowing the Customer to receive calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. MY 800 Service permits calls to a Customer's station in one location from stations in diverse geographical service areas, and in which the MY 800 Service Customer is billed for the calls rather than the call originators. Customers may use MY 800 Service only in Equal Access areas.

Rates:

М	Y 800 Service
DAY RATE PERIOD	EVENING, NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAY RATE PERIOD
Per Minute	Per Minute
\$0.1900	CANCELLED \$0.1900

D

#### **Billing Increments:**

#### By 44 R P 30 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

JAN 1 2 2001

**MISSOURI** Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

# Sorvice Commission

#### Service Hours:

Т

### FILED APR 1 6 2000

DAY	EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAYS		
Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 6:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Friday 6:00 p.m to Monday 6:59 a.m.		

Issued: March 17, 2000

Effective: April 16, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 30 Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 30

#### SECTION IV - RATES

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

RECT) FEB 25 2000

9/RP 30

Public Service Commission

#### 4.7 <u>MY 800 Service</u>

Excel's MY 800 Service is a one way, dial in service allowing the Customer to receive calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. MY 800 Service permits calls to a Customer's station in one location from stations in diverse geographical service areas, and in which the MY 800 Service Customer is billed for the calls rather than the call originators. Customers may use MY 800 Service only in Equal Access areas.

#### Rates:

MY 8		
DAY RATE PERIOD	EVENING, NIGHT/WEE & HOLIDAY RATE PERIOD	KEND
Per Minute	Per Minute	
\$0.1900 (R)	\$0.1900	CANCELLED
onthly Recurring Charge:	\$3.50	APR 1 6 2000

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

DAY	EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAYS
Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 6:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Friday 6:00 p.m to Monday 6:59 a.m.

#### Issued: February 25, 2000

Effective: April 1, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 30 Replaces Original Page No. 30

М

Μ

Μ

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.7 MY 800 Service

SEP 2 9 1997 MO. PUBLIC SEPTSFeecalls Excel's MY 800 Service is a one way, dial in service allowing the Customer t via local exchange carrier access facilities. MY 800 Service permits calls to a Customer's station in one location from stations in diverse geographical service areas, and in which the MY 800 Service Customer is billed for the calls rather than the call originators. Customers may use MY 800 Service only in Equal Access areas. Μ

#### Rates:

MY	800 Service
DAY RATE PERIOD	EVENING, NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAY RATE PERIOD
Per Minute	Per Minute
\$0.2400	CANCELLED \$0.1900
Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.50	UNINGELLED
	APR 0 1 2000

#### **Billing Increments:**

### By 2Nd RP30 Public Service Commission

Each call completed will have an initial min**MiGGOLD** minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent. Μ

DAY	EVENING NIGHT/WEEKEND & HOLIDAYS
Monday - Friday 7:00 a.m. to 5:59 p.m.	Monday - Friday 6:00 p.m. to 6:59 a.m. Friday 6:00 p.m to Monday 6:59 a.m

Issued: September 29, 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc** 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Effectives Getaber 29, 1997 NOV 17 1997 FLED

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

# RECEVEL Sheet No. 30

SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

AUG 7 1995

#### 4.1.11 PREPAID SERVICE

#### MISSOURI.

The service enables callers to place calls using Except twice on a preprint basis. Customers subscribe to the service by purchasing a prepaid card from an authorized Excel representative. Access to the service is available seven (7) days per week, twenty four (24) hours per day. Charges for telephone calls will be deducted from the Customer's prepaid account balance. Prepaid calling cards will be valid until the Customer's prepaid balance is depleted. Customers access the Company's network using a 1-800 access code arrangement. A voice prompt will instruct the caller to dial the called telephone number and authorization code displayed on the card.

Prepaid Service is provided to the holder of the card and is available in all locations throughout the State. Customers must maintain a sufficient balance to cover the cost of the call in process. Failure of the card holder to maintain a positive balance may result in the disconnection of a call in process; an announcement will advise the caller one minute prior to the disconnection of the call. Under some arrangements, callers may utilize a commercial credit card to increase a prepaid balance or renew the prepaid card.

Call duration will be measured in whole minute increments, unless otherwise specified. Credit for interruptions are limited to one minute; no other refunds, credit, or other remittances shall be permitted. All applicable state and federal taxes and fees, including, but not limited to, sales tax, gross receipts tax, municipal tax, and other similar assessments are the responsibility of the card holder. Such charges may be deducted from the Customer's prepaid calling card balance. Prepaid calling cards are provided at the unit prices and fees set forth herein.

Calls placed using Prepaid Calling Card Service are charged against the card holder's balance at a rate of \$.29 per minute.

All Material Shown on this Page is New.

NOV 17 1997 By Ist R.S. Public Service Commission MISSOURI

### FILED

OCT 9 1996

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: August 7, 1996 · Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 Effective Date: September 2,192

OCT 0 9 1996

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 31 Replaces Original Page No. 31

### Received

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.8 Excel Premier 800 Service

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Excel Premier 800 Service is a one way, dial in service allowing the Customer to receive calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. Excel Premier 800 Service permits calls to a Customer's call station in one location from stations in diverse geographical areas, and in which the Excel Premier 800 Service Customer is billed for the calls rather than the call originators. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only.

#### Rates:

. .

Premier 80	00 Service
PEAK	OFF-PEAK
Per Minute	Per Minute
\$0.2400	\$0.2400

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager

**Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 

8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231

(214) 863-8000

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$10.00

Issued: September 29, 1997

Effective. October 29, 1997

NOV 17 1997

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

M

Μ

Μ

ī

Original Sheet No. Sheet 31

	Section 1	V - RATES, (Cont'd)	RECEIVED
	Section 1	$\mathbf{V} - \mathbf{R}$ ATES, (Cont'd)	AUG 7 1996
4.2	MONTHLY SERVICE CHARGES:		MISSOUR: T Public Service Commission
	EXCELPLUS II	\$1.00	
•	PREMIER DIAL ONE	\$5.00	R
	PREMIER 800	\$10.00	
	My 800	\$3.50	
	PREMIERPLUS II	\$3.00	
	EXCEL SIMPLY ONE	\$1.00	Т
	Account Codes	\$10.00	Ν
4.3	NON-RECURRING CHARGES		Т
	Returned Check Charge	\$15.00	
	Reconnection Fee	\$25.00	,

### CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997

By Let R. 5#31 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

# FILED

OCT 9 1995

## **MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM**

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 Effective Date: September 9, 1990 OCT 0 9 1996

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 32 Replaces Original Page No. 32

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.8 Excel Premier 800 Service- (Continued)

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute). If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Volume Discounts:

., **.**,

VOLUME AMOUNT	% DISCOUNT
\$0-\$99.99	
\$100.00-\$499.99	23%
\$500.00-\$1,999.99	23%
Over \$2,000.00	23%

#### Service Hours:

TIME P	PERIODS			
PEAK OFF-PEAK				
Monday - Friday	Monday - Friday			
8:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m.	5:00 p.m. 7:59 a.m. Saturday, Sunday & Holidays			
·	All Day			

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public

Service Commission

LD-2011-0033

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: October 29, 1997

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

SEP 2 9 1997 М MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

RECEIVED

T T

M

Μ



Ņ

М

Original Sheet No. Sheet 32

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

#### 4.4 **Volume Discounts**

7 1996 AUG

RECEIVED

Т

Т

The following volume discounts apply where savings are directly provide the savings are directly provided to the savings a

#### 4.4.1 Premier Dial One Discount

Volume	% Discount
\$0 - \$74.99	
\$75.00 - \$499.99	23%
\$500.00 - \$1,999.99	23%
\$2,000.00 - \$4,999.99	23%
\$5,000.00 & Up	23%

#### 4.4.2 Premier 800 Discount

VOLUME	% DISCOUNT
\$0 - \$99.99	
\$100.00 - \$499.99	23%
\$500.00 - \$1,999.99	23%
\$2,000.00 & Up	23%

### CANCELLED



## FILED

OCT 9 1996

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE

Effective Date: Sectors Sectors

0CT 09 1996

August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

Т

MISSOUR

Issued:

I

1

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 33 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 33

### RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

# JUL 0 8 1999 (N/C)

#### 4.9 Excel Operator Services

The Company's Operator Services is available throughout the State of Missourie Callers access the Company's Operator Services by dialing 0+ a 10 digit telephone number, 00 or a Company-provided access code or other Company-authorized access method plus the telephone number of the called station. Upon receipt of the call, the Company may verify the credit-worthiness of the designated billed party. When a payment method cannot be validated, or is unacceptable, callers may be required to select an alternative and acceptable means of payment. Total charges for use of this service include usage charges and an Operator Assistance Service Charge, as set forth below. An Operator Dialed Service Charge also applies to calls in which the caller has the capacity to dial the number, but has the operator dial instead. Usage charges are based upon the duration of a call, and are flat per minute based, 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, during all Time-of-Day Rate Periods. The Time-of-Day Rate Periods are defined as follows:

- **Day Rates** are applicable to calls placed Monday through Friday from 8:00 AM to, but not including, 5:00 PM.
- Evening Rates are applicable to calls placed Sunday through Friday from 5:00 PM to, but not including, 11:00 PM; and on Carrier Recognized Holidays, unless a lower rate would normally apply.
- Night/Weekend Rates are applicable to calls placed Sunday through Friday from 11:00 PM to, but not including, 8:00 AM the following day, and all day Saturday.

Chargeable time begins when the Company receives signaling to detect that the network connection between the calling station and the called station has been established. Chargeable time ends when either party "hangs up" thereby releasing the network connection. For collect calls, chargeable time begins when the called station accepts responsibility for payment of the charges associated with the call. All calls are measured and billed in one minute increments; fractional minutes of use are more than the call of the charge of use are measured and billed in one minute.

Issued: July 8, 1999

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: August 8, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 33 Replaces Original Page No. 33

## -----RECEIVER

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.9 Excel Operator Service

**MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM** 

Excel's Operator Services permit callers to bill a call to an account which is not associated with the Customer's presubscribed telephone. Such calls are initiated by callers when a "0" precedes the called telephone number. Operator services include collect, third party, calling card and person-to-person calls. The service is offered where Equal Access is available.

#### Rates:

	DAY		EVENING		NIGHT/V	VEEKEND
Rate Mileage	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute	Initial Minute	Additional Minute
0 - 50	\$0.2794	\$0.2437	\$0.2069	\$0.1891	\$0.2046	\$0.1747
51 - 61	\$0.2909	\$0.2552	\$0.2161	\$0.1960	\$0.2052	\$0.1793
61 - 80	\$0.3024	\$0.2667	\$0.2167	\$0.2046	\$0.2058	\$0.1816
81 - 100	\$0.3139	\$0.2730	\$0.2322	\$0.2075	\$0.2063	\$0.1828
101 - 125	\$0.3484	\$0.2903	\$0.2380	\$0.2328	\$0.2075	\$0.1908
126 - 150	\$0.3599	\$0.3133	\$0.2529	\$0.2506	\$0.2104	\$0.2052
151 - 190	\$0.3714	\$0.3248	\$0.2610	\$0.2592	\$0.2161	\$0.2109
191 - 300	\$0.3829	\$0.3363	\$0.2702	\$0.2679	\$0.2247	\$0.2196
301 - 430	\$0.4404	\$0.3938	\$0.3392	\$0.3024	\$0.2880	\$0.2569
430 - Up	\$0.4404	\$0.3938	\$0.3392	\$0.3024	\$0.2880	\$0.2569

Μ

Μ

М

Μ

<b>Operator Service Charges:</b>	Per Call Charge	CANCELLED M
Collect	\$2.25 Per Call	
Third Party	\$2.35 Per Call	AUG 0 8 1999
Customer Dialed Calling Card	\$1.00 Per Call	7 7 23
Operator Dialed Calling Card	\$2.25 Per Call	By and a D
Person-to-Person	\$4.90 Per Call	Public Service Commission
<b>Operator Dialed Service</b>	\$1.00 Per Call	MISSOURI

#### Issued: September 29, 1997

Effective Cereber 29, 1997

FYLED97

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

Original Sheet No. Sheet 33

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

AUG 7 1996

#### 4.5 <u>Discount Calling Plans</u>

Discounts apply to specified services where appropriate. Excel offers the appropriate intrastate discount calling plans.

- 4.5.1 ExcelPLUS: A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls T terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II N numbers (participating Excel Customers). ExcelPLUS Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.
- 4.5.2 ExcelPLUS II: A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls T terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II N numbers (participating Excel Customers). A 30% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at all other numbers. ExcelPLUS II Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to, ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, N Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.
- 4.5.3 PremierPLUS II: A 50% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A 30% discount applies to charges incurred for direct dialed calls terminated at all other numbers. PremierPLUS II Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, N Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.
- 4.5.4 Excel Simply One: Excel Simply One Customers using calling cards to complete calls will receive a 50% discount for all charges following the initial minute for calls made to ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Excel Simply One, and PremierPLUS II Customers. No discounts apply to Calling Card calls terminated at all other numbers.

NOV 17 1997 # 3.3 FILED By Lot R.S. Public Service Commissio@CT 9 1995 MISSOURI MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 Effective Date: Capacity 199

OCT 09 1996

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### JUL 0 8 1999

#### 4.9 Excel Operator Services - (Continued)

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE CURNIC)

#### 4.9.1 Operator Assistance Service Charges and Surcharge Descriptions:

A Service Charge is applicable to Customer Dialed (Automated) Calling Card Station, Operator Assisted Calling Card Station, Operator Station-to-Station (including Sent Paid, Sent Collect, Third Number Billed or Calling Card), Person-to-Person (including Sent Paid, Sent Collect, Third Number Billed or Calling Card) and for Busy Line Verifications and Busy Line Interruptions. These charge(s) are in addition to the initial period and additional period per minute usage charges applicable to each call. When a call is subject to more than one Service Charge, only the highest Service Charge applies, unless indicated otherwise herein. Operator Assistance Service Charges vary depending upon the billing option selected by the caller. The following call placement options are available:

a. <u>Operator Station-to-Station</u> - refers to when an end user requests operator assistance in reaching a telephone number and is willing to talk to anyone who answers. The call may be billed as Sent Paid (calling party pays for the call), Sent Collect (called party pays for the call), or may be billed to a Third Party Number or Calling Card. Sent Collect and Third Number Billed calls may not be allowed in locations where the Company does not have billing arrangement availability. To activate Station-to-Station Operator Services, the caller's dialing sequence could be: 0+ a 10 digit telephone number, or 00 (only), or any other Company-provided access method, to get an operator directly to request that a Station-to-Station call be placed.

b. <u>Person-to-Person</u>- refers to when an end user requests operator assistance in reaching a specific person, department, extension, office, etc. The operator dials the number and stays on the line until the requested party is reached and conversation begins. The call may be billed as Sent Paid (calling party pays for the call), Sent Collect (called party pays for the call), or may billed to a Third Number or Calling Card. Sent Collect and Third Number Billed as Sent Paid (set billing arrangement availability. To activate Person-to-Person Operator Services the caller's dialing sequence could be: 0+ a 10 digit telephone fumber, or 00 (only), or any other Company-provided access method, to get an operator directly to request that a Person-to-Person call be placed. (N/C)

Issued: July 8, 1999

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: August 8, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 34 Replaces Original Page No. 34

## RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### SEP 2 9 1997

Μ

Μ

Μ

Μ

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

#### **Billing Increments:**

Excel Operator Service - (Continued)

4.9

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute increment and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### <u>Service Hours:</u>

TIME PERIODS DAY Monday - Friday 8:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m. **EVENING** Monday - Friday 5:00 p.m. to 10:59 p.m. Saturday and Sunday 5:00 p.m. to 10:59 p.m. **NIGHT/WEEKEND** Monday - Friday 11:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m. Saturday 8:00 a.m. to 4:59 p.m Saturday 11:00 p.m. to Sunday 4:59 p.m. Sunday 11:00 p.m. to Monday 4:59 a.m. HOLIDAYS Evening: 8:00 a.m. to 10:59 p.m. Night/Weekend: 11:00 p.m. to 7:59 a.m.

# CANCF

AUG 0 8 1999 By 2nd RS#34 Public Service Missouri

Issued: September 29, 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Effective: October 19,1994

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

Original Sheet No. Sheet 34

### RECEIVED

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

AUG 7 1996

#### Т

#### 4.6 <u>Service Hours</u>

MISSOUR

The following service types are defined by the named service, **up if Spriver Annissior** time of day the call is originated. The letters "D"ay, "N"ight "E"vening and "H"olidays represent specific times of a 24 hour day and are usually, but not always, associated with their familiar portions of a 24 hour day.

#### 4.6.1 **Type I**:

T

#### Services: Premier Dial One, PremierPLUS II, Excel Premier 800 Service and Excel Operator Services. N

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN	"H"
8:00 AM								
ТО			"D"			"1	N"	
5:00 PM*		<u> </u>						} (
5:00 PM								
TO				"E"				
11:00 PM*						<u> </u>		
11:00 PM								
TO					"N"			
8:00 AM*								

\* To but not including.

### CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997

By <u>Ist R.S.</u> <u>34</u> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

## FILED

OCT 9 1996

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: September 9, 1000

DCT 0 9 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

### SECTION IV - RATES JUL 0 8 1999

4.9 Excel Operator Services - (Continued)

MU. FUBLIC SERVICE in mi(N/C)

- 4.9.1 **Operator Assistance Service Charges and Surcharge Descriptions:** (Continued)
- c. <u>Busy Line Verification</u> refers to those instances where the Company will provide operator assistance to determine if there is conversation ongoing on a called station. A Service Charge is applied to all attempts to verify the condition of a customer line, busy talking, busy not talking (e.g., off hook), except attempts which are unsuccessful due to network equipment failure.
- d. <u>Busy Line Interruption</u> refers to those instances where the Company operator will interrupt an ongoing conversation on a called station. A charge will apply each time the Company operator attempts the emergency interruption whether or not the interruption is successful. A Busy Line Verification must be made and its service charge applied before an Emergency Interruption can be attempted. Once an operator has verified the line, and the called party has agreed to accept the interruption, the Customer is provided the option of completing an operator assisted call to the called station without hanging up or originating a separate call. Customers may accept or refuse the operator's offer to complete the call. Calls completed with the operator's assistance will be charged an additional Service Charge under Station-to-Station or Person-to-Person, as applicable. If the operator dials or completes the call to the verified telephone number for the Customer, the Operator Dialed Surcharge will also apply.
- Operator Dialed Surcharge will apply to Station-to-Station and Person-toe. Person calls when the Customer has the ability to dial all the digits necessary for call completion but dials instead "0", "00" or another Company-provided access code or other Company-authorized access method to reach a Company operator to have the operator place the call. This surcharge will be incurred by the Customer in addition to the applicable Service Charge. However, the surcharge will not apply to: (1) calls which cannot be completed by the Customer due to equipment failure or trouble on the Company's network; (?) Tublic calls placed by parties identified as handicapped and who cannot complete the calls due to the handicap; and (3) calls made on a 0- basis in which a 1999 company operator places a call for a calling party after Fal EDsAUline Verification and Busy Line Interruption process has been successfully (N/C)completed.

Issued: July 8, 1999

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: August 8, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

### RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATE**

JUL 0 8 1999 (N/C)

#### 4.9 Excel Operator Services - (Continued)

#### 4.9.2 Operator Assistance Service Usage Rates and Charges: MO. PUBLIC SERVICE Comm

The flat per minute rates listed below apply 24 hours a day, 7 days per week, for Operator-Assisted Station-to-Station and Person-to-Person call types. All calls are measured and billed in one minute increments; fractional minutes of use are rounded up to the next full minute.

#### a. Per Minute Usage Rates:

MILEAGE	DAY RATE PERIOD		1	NING PERIOD	NIGHT/WEEKEND RATE PERIOD	
	1st Minute	Each Add'l	1st Minute	Each Add'l	1st Minute	Each Add'l
All	\$0.5500	\$0.5500	\$0.5500	\$0.5500	\$0.5500	\$0.5500

#### b. Operator Assistance Service Charges and Surcharges:

The following Operator Assistance Service Charges and Surcharges are applicable to the specified operator assisted calls and are in addition to the per minute usage charges set forth above.

Call Placement Type:	Per Call Service Charge:		
Operator Station-to-Station Sent Paid Operator Station-to-Station Sent Colle Operator Station-to-Station Third Nur Operator Station-to-Station Calling Ca Person-to-Person Sent Paid Person-to-Person Sent Collect Person-to-Person Third Number Bille Person-to-Person Calling Card Busy Line Verification Busy Line Interruption Operator Dialed Surcharge	ect nber Billed ard d	\$3.45 \$3.45 \$3.45 \$9.95 \$9.95 \$9.95 \$9.95 \$6.50 \$6.50 \$1.50	(N/C) SQIULTI PUBlic
		Sorvice	Commission

FILED AUG - 8 1999

Issued: July 8, 1999

CANCELLED September 6, 2010

Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: August 8, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

DEC 3 0 1997

#### 4.10 Excel Calling Card Service

### MISSOURI

Excel's Calling Card Service provides for an arrangement to complete biol frank the two mission two points when the Customer is away from his or her home or place of business. The Customer will be assigned a unique travel authorization code(s) that authorizes the use of the Excel Calling Card Service by that Customer. Customers will receive a calling card for use in making telephone calls. The appropriate designated access number sequence specified on the Customer's Excel Calling Card must be dialed.

#### <u>Rates:</u>

Excel Calling Card Service Initial Minute Each Additional Minute				
				\$0.8900 \$0.3100 I

#### Monthly Recurring Charge: None

#### **Billing Increments:**

Initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### **Discounts:**

Customers subscribing to Excel PLUS, Excel PLUS II, Premier PLUS II, Excel Simply One, and Excel Dime Deal (OPTION A) will receive a 50% discount on charges incurred for all direct dialed calling card calls (after the first minute) terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Simply One, Excel Dime Deal and Premier PLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A discount does not apply to calling card calls terminated at all other numbers.

#### Service Hours:

Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: December 30, 1997 Effective: February 1, 1998 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 FEB 01 ISSUE PUPINC SPENICE COMM

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 35 Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 35 received

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

DEC 3 0 1997

#### 4.10**Excel Calling Card Service**

#### MISSOURI

Excel's Calling Card Service provides for an arrangement to complete link attender weenmission two points when the Customer is away from his or her home or place of business. The Customer will be assigned a unique travel authorization code(s) that authorizes the use of the Excel Calling Card Service by that Customer. Customers will receive a calling card for use in making telephone calls. The appropriate designated access number sequence specified on the Customer's Excel Calling Card must be dialed.

#### Rates:

Excel Calling Card Service				
Initial Minute Each Additional Minute				
\$0.8900 \$0.3100 I				

#### Monthly Recurring Charge: None

#### **Billing Increments:**

Initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### **Discounts:**

Customers subscribing to Excel PLUS, Excel PLUS II, Premier PLUS II, Excel Simply One, and Excel Dime Deal (OPTION A) will receive a 50% discount on charges incurred for all direct dialed calling card calls (after the first minute) terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Simply One, Excel Dime Deal and Premier PLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A discount does not apply to calling card calls terminated at all other numbers.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

CANCELLED OCT 0 8 2002



Issued: December 30, 1997

Effective: February 1, 1998 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

ف 12 ف

FEB 01 1998

PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 35 Replaces Original Page No. 35

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

# RECEIVED

#### 4.10 Excel Calling Card Service

Excel's Calling Card Service provides for an arrangement to complete to call the very points when the Customer is away from his or her home or place of business. The Customer will be assigned a unique travel authorization code(s) that authorizes the use of the Excel Calling Card Service by that Customer. Customers will receive a calling card for use in making telephone calls. The appropriate designated access number sequence specified on the Customer's Excel Calling Card must be dialed.

#### <u>Rates:</u>

Excel Calling C	ard Service
Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
\$0.8900	\$0.2900

#### Monthly Recurring Charge: None

#### **Billing Increments:**

Initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### **Discounts:**

Customers subscribing to Excel PLUS, Excel PLUS II, Premier PLUS II, Excel Simply One, and Excel Dime Deal (OPTION A) will receive a 50% discount on charges incurred for all direct dialed calling card calls (after the first minute) terminated at ExcelPLUS, ExcelPLUS II, Simply One, Excel Dime Deal and Premier PLUS II numbers (participating Excel Customers). A discount does not apply to calling card calls terminated at all other numbers.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: September 29, 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 SEP 2 9 1997

М

Μ

Μ

Μ



Μ

Μ

М

М

#### FEB 01 1998 By 21d RA35 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Effective October 29-1997

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission 4.6

Original Sheet No. Sheet 35

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

#### Service Hours, (Cont'd)

#### AUG 7 1996

Т

T

4.6.2 **Type II**:

MISSOUR

Services: ExcelPLUS and ExcelPLUS Rublic Service Commission

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN	"H"
7:00 AM		_			-	["	N"	8:00 AM
ТО			"D"			5:00	PM	
6:00 PM*						5:00	) PM	
6:00 PM								
ТО				"E"				
11:00 PM*								
11:00 PM								
ТО					"N"			
7:00 AM*	L							

\* To but not including.

### CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By <u>Int R.S.</u> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

## FILED

OCT 9 1995

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: September 9, 1990

OCT 0 9 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 36 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 36 **RECEIVE**

#### **SECTION IV - RATE**

### JUL 0 8 1999

#### 4.11 National Directory Assistance Service

MO. PUBLIC SCHVILCOVA.

National Directory Assistance Service, as offered by the Company, allows Customers to request information from Directory Assistance records. Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests. Customers are charged when they obtain the requested information or when the information is unlisted, non-published, or no record can be found. In addition to the Directory Assistance charge, Customers may be charged an appropriate Operator Service Charges and Surcharges as specified elsewhere in this tariff. Charges for Directory Assistance may be billed as Sent Paid, Third Number Billed or billed to a Calling Card. Person-to-Person or Collect Calls for Directory Assistance as set forth elsewhere in this tariff to Directory Assistance calls when these calls are made with the assistance of a Company operator or billed to a Calling Card.

Operator Assisted/Directory Assistance Call Completion refers to National Directory Assistance calls wherein the Company operator completes the call to the caller's final desired destination number.

Customers may access this service by dialing the area code (NPA) for the telephone number desired plus 555-1212, or by using a Company-provided access code, or other Company-authorized access method. Up to two requests for listings within the area code dialed may be made on each call to Directory Assistance.

Directory Assistance calls will not be included in the calculation of usage discounts. A credit allowance for Directory Assistance will be provided if subscriber: experiences poor transmission quality; is cut off; receives an incorrect telephone number; or misdials the intended Directory Assistance number.

> Missouri Publiq Sorvice Commission

(NC)

FILED AUG - 8 1999

Issued: July 8, 1999

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: August 8, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 36 Replaces Original Page No. 36

Μ

M

Μ

Μ

Μ

Μ

### RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### SEP 2 9 1997

#### 4.11 Directory Assistance Service

MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM Directory Assistance Service, as offered by Excel, allows Customers to request information from Directory Assistance records. Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests. Customers are charged when they obtain the requested information or when the information is unlisted, nonpublished, or no record can be found. In addition to the Directory Assistance charge, Customers are charged when the appropriate Operator Service Charges and Surcharges specified in this tariff. Person-to-Person and Collect calls to Directory Assistance are not permitted.

#### <u>Rates</u>

Per Call Charge

\$0.8500

### AUG 0 8 1999 By 2nd KS#36 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

CANCELLED

Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: September 29, 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Effective: Celeber 29, 1997 NOV 1 7 1997

### FILED

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

# Original Sheet No. Sheet 36

#### SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

AUG 7 1996

Т

4.6 <u>Service Hours</u>, (Cont'd)

4.6.3 **Type III**\*\*:

SERVICES: My 800 Service.

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SŨN
7:00 AM							
ТО			"D"			ľ	
6:00 PM*						ļ	
6:00 PM							
ТО				"E"			
7:00 AM*					<u> </u>		

\* To but not including.

\*\* Evening rates apply to calls placed on holidays.

#### 4.6.4 **Type IV\*\***:

#### Services: Excel Calling Card, Directory Assistance, and Prepaid Service

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week \*\* Holiday rates do not apply to Type CANCELLED

> NOV 17 1997 By <u>lat P.S.</u> Public Service Commission MISSOURI

### FILED

OCT 9 1995

### MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: September 9, 1096

OCT 0 9 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 MISSOUR, Public Service Commission T

R

Ν

Excel	Telecommunications, Inc.	Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 36.1 RECEIVED
	SECTION IV - RATE	JUL 0 8 1999
4.11	National Directory Assistance Service - (Continued)	
	The following charges apply to the Company's Natio Service:	nal Directory Assistance
	a. For Customers who access the Company's	National Directory

a. For Customers who access the Company's National Directory Assistance Service by dialing Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212, or by using an alternative Company-provided access code, or other Companyauthorized access method, an undiscountable charge of \$0.85 per call will be applied to each call requesting Directory Assistance. Automated Call Completion from Directory Assistance is available at no additional charge. If calls are completed on behalf of the Customer, a per minute for originating direct dial usage for the Company service for which they are presubscribed or non-presubscribed will be charged.

(N/C)

Missouri Rublig Service Commission

FILED AUG - 8 1999

Issued: July 8, 1999

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: August 8, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 37 Replaces Original Page No. 37

### RECEIVED

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.12 <u>Prepaid Calling Card Service</u>

SEP 2 9 1997

The Prepaid Calling Card Service enables callers to place calls using Excel's service on a prepaid basis. Customers subscribe to the service by purchasing a prepaid card from an authorized Excel representative. Access to the service is available seven (7) days per week, twenty four (24) hours per day. Charges for telephone calls will be deducted from the Customer's prepaid account balance. Prepaid calling cards will be valid until the Customer's prepaid balance is depleted. Customers access the Company's service using a 1-800 access code arrangement. A voice T prompt will instruct the caller to dial the called telephone number and authorization code displayed on the card.

Prepaid Calling Card Service is provided to the holder of the card and is available in all locations throughout the State, subject to technical limitations. Customers must maintain a sufficient balance to cover the cost of the call in process. Failure of the card holder to maintain a positive balance may result in the disconnection of a call in process; an announcement will advise the caller one minute prior to the disconnection of the call. Under some arrangements, callers may utilize a commercial credit card to increase a prepaid balance or renew the prepaid card.

Rates and charges vary depending upon the arrangement selected by the Customer. Call duration will be measured in whole minute increments, unless otherwise specified. Credit for interruptions are limited to one minute; no other refunds, credit, or other remittances shall be permitted. All applicable state and federal taxes and fees, including, but not limited to, sales tax, gross receipts tax, municipal tax, and other similar assessments are the responsibility of the card holder. Such charges may be deducted from the Customer's prepaid calling card balance. Prepaid calling cards are provided at the unit prices and fees set forth herein. Under some arrangements, a separate fee or unit value may also be imposed by the distributor of the card.

<u>Rates:</u>

Per Minute \$0.2900

Monthly Recurring Charge: None

Issued: September 29, 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective Cetober 29, 1997 NOV 1 7 1997 FILED

Μ

NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Μ

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2

Excel Telecommunications, Inc.

Original-Shoet No. Sheet 37

7 1995

SECTION IV - RATES, (CONT'D)

4.6 <u>Service Hours</u>, (Cont'd)

4.6.5 **Type V\*\***:

SERVICES: Excel Simply One Service.

	MON	TUE	WED	THUR	FRI	SAT	SUN
7:00 AM					-		
ТО			"P"				
7:00 PM*							
7:00 PM							
ТО				"O"			· .
7:00 AM*							

\* To but not including.

\*\* Off Peak Rates are applicable to calls placed on holidays.

CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By <u>let R. 5</u> #37 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

## FILED

OCT 9 1995

## MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM

Effective Date: September 9, 1990

OCT 09 1996

Issued: August 7, 1996 Issued By:

Kenny A. Troutt, President 8750 North Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 MISSOUR) Public Service Commission

AHG

Т

Т

R

Т

4.12

- -s

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 38 Replaces Original Page No. 38

Μ

M

Μ

M

#### SECTION IV - RATES

### Prepaid Calling Card Service - (Continued)

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: September 29, 1997

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Effective Actuber 29, 1997



NOV 17 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

SEP 2 9 1997

**MO. PUBLIC SERVICE COMM** 

RECEIVED

xcel	Telecommunications, Inc.	Mis	souri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2
			Original Sheet No. 38
	SECTION	V - OTHER SERVICES	May - 5 1997
1.	of-day rate periods. Customers n only. Each call completed will ha beyond that minimum will be bille	vice has a flat rate per minute hay subscribe to this service i ve an initial minimum of one	structure for Billine RV CE COMM n Equal Access areas minute and any time
	up to the next whole minute.		
	up to the next whole minute. <b>Per Minute Rate:</b>	\$.1000	

CANCELLED

NOV 17 1997 By <u>Int R.S.</u> #38 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: May 5, 1997

Effective: June 5, 1997

Issued By: James G. Butler, Director, Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

MISSOURI Public Service Commission



ţ

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.13 Non-Recurring and Other Charges

- a. Returned Check Charge \$15.00 or 5%, whichever is greater, per incident.
- b. Reconnection Charge \$25.00
- c. Late Payment Charge The late payment charge shall be the portion of the payment not received two business days prior to the next billing cycle, multiplied by 1.5%. For unpaid balances of \$10.00 or more, a minimum late payment fee of \$5.00 shall apply.
- d. Accounting Code Charge \$10.00
- e. Pay Telephone Use Charge:

In addition to all other charges for services under this tariff, an undiscountable pay telephone use charge of \$0.6000 shall apply to each coinless call which Excel can (I) identify as placed from a pay telephone by or to the Customer or its permitted users. This charge is for the use of the pay telephone instrument to access Excel service. Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Pay Telephone Use Charge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol on the pay telephone keypad).

f. Legislative, Regulatory or Judicial Activity:

Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary contained in this tariff, in the event that any regulatory agency, legislative body or court of competent jurisdiction promulgates regulations or modifies existing ones including, without limitation, regulations regarding pay telephone compensation, access charges and/or universal service ("Regulatory Activity"), Excel reserves the right to: (i) pass through to the Customer all, or a portion of, any charges or surcharges directly or indirectly related to such Regulatory Activity; or, (ii) modify the rates, including any rate guarantees, and/or terms and conditions contained in this Tariff to reflect the impact of such Regulatory Activity.

The customer is responsible for the payment of any sales, use, gross receipts, excise or other local, state and federal taxes, charges or surcharges excluding taxes on the Company's net income imposed on or based upon the provision, sale or use of network services. Company will itemize taxes and surcharges as separate line items on the customer's bill. All charges other than taxes and franchise fees will be submitted to the Commission for prior approval.

#### Issued: December 30, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director - Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 2440 Marsh Lane Carrollton, Texas 75006 (972) 478-3000 Effective: February 1, 2005

FILED MO PSC T.

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.13 Non-Recurring and Other Charges

- a. Returned Check Charge \$15.00 or 5%, whichever is greater, per incident.
- b. Reconnection Charge \$25.00
- c. Late Payment Charge The late payment charge shall be the portion of the (D)(N) payment not received two business days prior to the next billing cycle, multiplied by 1.5%. For unpaid balances of \$10.00 or more, a minimum late payment fee of \$5.00 shall apply. (N)
- d. Accounting Code Charge \$10.00
- e. Pay Telephone Use Charge:

In addition to all other charges for services under this tariff, an undiscountable pay telephone use charge of \$0.3000 shall apply to each coinless call which Excel can identify as placed from a pay telephone by or to the Customer or its permitted users. This charge is for the use of the pay telephone instrument to access Excel service. Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Pay Telephone Use Charge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol on the pay telephone keypad).

f. Legislative, Regulatory or Judicial Activity:

Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary contained in this tariff, in the event that any regulatory agency, legislative body or court of competent jurisdiction promulgates regulations or modifies existing ones including, without limitation, regulations regarding pay telephone compensation, access charges and/or universal service ("Regulatory Activity"), Excel reserves the right to: (i) pass through to the Customer all, or a portion of, any charges or surcharges directly or indirectly related to such Regulatory Activity; or, (ii) modify the rates, including any rate guarantees, and/or terms and conditions contained in this Tariff to reflect the impact of such Regulatory Activity.

The customer is responsible for the payment of any sales, use, gross receipts, excise or other local, state and federal taxes, charges or surcharges excluding taxes on the Company's net income imposed on or based upon the provision, sale or use of network services. Company will itemize taxes and surcharges as separate line items on the customer's bill. All charges other than taxes and franchise fees will be submitted to the Commission for prior approval.

Issued: April 2, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director, Regulatory Affairs 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: May 4, 2004

(T)

т

Т

Т

'N

Missouri Public

Service Commission T

\$15.00 or 5%, whichever is greater, per incident.

1.5% per month, unless a lower rate is prescribed by law.

CANCELLEU

MAY 0 4 2004

By and RS39

#### SECTION IV - RATES

\$25.00

\$10.00

#### 4.13 <u>Non-Recurring and Other Charges</u>

a. Returned Check Charge

b. Reconnection Charge

c. Late Payment Charge

d. Accounting Code Charge

e. Pay Telephone Use Charge:

Public Service Commission In addition to all other charges for services under this tariff, as undiscountable pay telephone use charge of \$0.3000 shall apply to each coinless call which Excel can identify as placed from a pay telephone by or to the Customer or its permitted users. This charge is for the use of the pay telephone instrument to access Excel service. Pay telephones include coin-operated and coinless phones owned by local telephone companies, independent companies and other interexchange carriers. The Pay Telephone Use Charge applies to the initial completed call and any reoriginated call (i.e., using the "#" symbol on the pay telephone keypad).

f. Legislative, Regulatory or Judicial Activity:

Notwithstanding any statement to the contrary contained in this tariff, in the event that any regulatory agency, legislative body or court of competent jurisdiction promulgates regulations or modifies existing ones including, without limitation, regulations regarding pay telephone compensation, access charges and/or universal service ("Regulatory Activity"), Excel reserves the right to: (i) pass through to the Customer all, or a portion of, any charges or surcharges directly or indirectly related to such Regulatory Activity; or, (ii) modify the rates, including any rate guarantees, and/or terms and conditions contained in this Tariff to reflect the impact of such Regulatory Activity.

The customer is responsible for the payment of any sales, use, gross receipts, excise or other local, state and federal taxes, charges or surcharges excluding taxes on the Company's net income imposed on or based upon the provision, sale or use of network services. Company will itemize taxes and surcharges as separate line items on the customer's bill. All charges other than taxes and franchise fees will be submitted to the Commission for prior approval.

Issued: June 4, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: July 4, 2001

Ν

Missouri Public

FILED JUL 04 2001

Service Commission

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.13 Non-Recurring and Other Charges

Returned Check Charge	\$15.00 or 5%, whichever is greater, per incident.
Reconnection Charge	\$25.00
Late Payment Charge	1.5% per month, unless a lower rate is prescribed by law.
Accounting Code Charge	\$10.00

# CANCELLED

JUL 0 4 2001 iy / Str R P 39 rublic Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 29, 1997

Effective Country 29, 1990 r NOV 1 7 1997

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

## FILED

NOV 1 7 1997

MISSOURI Public Service Commission

### RECEIVED

SEP 2 9 1997

M

M
Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.1

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### RECD OCT 1 4 1998

Missouri Public

#### 4.14 Excel Simply 7 Service

**Excel Simply 7 Service** is a one way, dial-out multipoint service designated for residential and small business customers and is limited to three (3) telephone numbers per customer account. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute.

#### 4.14.1 <u>Rates</u>

Per Minute
\$0.1200

#### 4.14.2 Monthly Recurring Charge: \$4.95

Comico ouri Public FILED NOV 1 4 1998

Ν

#### Issued: October 14, 1998

CANCELLED

September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: November 14, 1998

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Ν

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

### FEB 2 6 1999

#### 4.15 1-800 PHONEME Service

1-800 PHONEME Service refers to collect call completion with the assistance of an operator after the caller places a call by dialing an access number provided by the Company. Calls will be billed on a flat per minute basis with calls rated according to the time-of-day calling period of the individual placing the call. Additionally, an applicable per call service charge will apply as set forth below. This service allows the customer to originate calls from any point served by the Company.

#### 4.15.1 <u>Rates</u>:

PER MINUTE RATES		
PEAK OFF PEAK		WEEKEND
\$0.2900	\$0.0900	\$0.2300

4.15.2 Service Charges:	<u>Per Call Charge</u>
Station-to-Station	\$1.45
Person-to-Person	\$2.60

#### 4.15.3 Service Hours:

Peak:	7:00am to 6:59pm, Monday through Friday
OffPeak:	7:00pm to 6:59am, Monday through Sunday
Weekend:	7:00am to 6.59pm, Saturday and Sunday

#### 4.15.4 Billing Increments:

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute increment and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

### Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED MAR 28 1999

Issued: February 26, 1999

Effective: March 28, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

<u>~</u>~

Ν

#### SECTION IV - RATES

Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 4.16 Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering II

### RECT) AUG 2 0 1899

The Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering II will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from touch-tone telephones within the United States. For call completion, the customer will follow recorded prompts.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost of a call will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for this Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. The rates paid by the customer will be those rates indicated on the packaging at the time of purchase of the card. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service:

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; Calls to Directory Assistance; Operator assistance calls; and Calls requiring time and/or charges.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call

This Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service offering will be available in various denominations of units, minutes or dollars; sales or excise taxes are due at the point of purchase. Rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed from locations between and among domestic points within the United States. All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.

The per minute usage rate for this prepaid card is:

\$.2500 per minute.

An additional charge for calls placed from pay phones may also apply. The charge is \$.2500 and applies on a per call basis.

Missouri Public Service Commission

(N)

### FILED SEP 2 1 1999

Issued: August 20, 1999

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: September 21, 1999

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.17 <u>Employee Long Distance Service Program</u>

**Employee Long Distance Service Program** is a one-way dial-out multi point residential presubscribed service designated for employees of Excel Telecommunications, Inc., its parent company, affiliates and subsidiaries. This service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Each call completed will be billed in initial and additional increments of one minute, rounded up to the next whole minute.

#### 4.17.1 Rates:



#### 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge: None

#### 4.17.3 Calling Card Per Minute Rates:

Employees subscribing to this service will be provided with a calling card that allows them to make long distance calls while away from home. The following per minute rates apply for all calling card calls placed within the State:

Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
\$0.25	\$0.25

#### 4.17.4 Calling Card Per Call Service Charge: None

#### 4.17.5 Calling Card Billing Increments:

Calls will be billed at an initial minimum of six (6) seconds, and anytime beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

Issued: September 5, 2003

Effective: October 6, 2003

Filed MO PSC

(T)

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.17 Employee Long Distance Service Program

**Employee Long Distance Service Program** is a one-way dial-out multi point residential presubscribed service designated for employees of Excel Telecommunications, Inc., its parent company, affiliates and subsidiaries. This service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Each call completed will be billed in initial and additional increments of one minute, rounded up to the next whole minute.

#### 4.17.1 Rates:



4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge: None

#### 4.17.3 Calling Card Per Minute Rates:

Employees subscribing to this service will be provided with a calling card that allows them to make long distance calls while away from home. The following per minute rates apply for all calling card calls placed within the State:

Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
\$0.25 (R)	\$0.25 (R)

#### 4.17.4 Calling Card Per Call Service Charge: None

### 4.17.5 <u>Calling Card Billing Increments</u>:

Calls will be billed at an initial minimum of six (6) seconds, and anytime beyond that C minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next C whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Issued: March 1, 2000

Effective: April 1, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



CANCELLED

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.4

Missouri Publig

RECD OCT 2 6 1999

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.17 Employee Long Distance Service Program

**Employee Long Distance Service Program** is a one-way dial-out multi point residential presubscribed service designated for employees of Excel Telecommunications, Inc., its parent company, affiliates and subsidiaries. This service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Each call completed will be billed in initial and additional increments of one minute, rounded up to the next whole minute.

4.17.1 <u>Rates</u>:



#### 4.17.2 Monthly Recurring Charge:

#### 4.17.3 Calling Card Per Minute Rates:

Employees subscribing to this service will be provided with a calling card that allows them to make long distance calls while away from home. The following per minute rates apply for all calling card calls placed within the State:

Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
\$0.89	\$0.31

#### 4.17.4 Calling Card Per Call Service Charge: None

#### 4.17.5 Calling Card Billing Increments:

Calls will be billed at an initial minimum of sixty (60) seconds, and anytime beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

Issued: October 26, 1999

Effective: November 26, 1999

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

### CANCELLED

APR 0 1 2000 St RP 39.4 None Fublic Service Commission MISSOURI

> Missouri Publiq Survice Commission

(N)

FILED NOV 2 5 1999

Missouri Public

### REC'D AUG 09 2001

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.5 Cancels Original Page No. 39.5

#### Service Commission SECTION IV - RATES

4.18 <u>EXCEL M-PLANS</u> are one-way, dial-out multi point services designated for presubscribed Customers that are to be migrated from Telco Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Dial & Save and Long Distance Wholesale Club to the network of Excel Telecommunications, Inc.. These services are grand fathered and will not be available to new customers.

The Excel M-Plan services have a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. In addition, some of the plans have a monthly recurring charge. Although some of the intrastate Excel M-Plans set forth below are the same for intrastate calls, the corresponding interstate Excel M-Plan(s) rates vary. All examples of applicable intrastate Excel M-Plans are shown so that a cross-reference can easily be made as described in the (T) Customer's designated interstate rate plan. (T)

Each call completed pursuant to these plans will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. Calling Card Service is also available to Customers presubscribed to these plans as set forth below.

PLAN NAME	PER MINUTE RATE	MONTHLY RECURRING SERVICE CHARGE
<b>M</b> 1	\$0.1500	\$1.00
M2	\$0.1200	\$4.95
M3	\$0.0900	\$4.95
M4	\$0.0900	\$3.00
M5	\$0.1500	None
M6	\$0.0900	None
M7	\$0.0900	None
M8	\$0.0900	None
M9	\$0.0700	None

#### 4.18.2 Excel M-Plan Rates:

Issued: August 9, 2001

Effective: September 8, 2001

**Missouri Public** 

FILED SEP 08 2001

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Service Commission

Missouri Public

REC'D AUG 09 2001

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.5 Cancels Original Page No. 39.5

(T)

(T)

#### Service Commission SECTION IV - RATES

4.18 <u>EXCEL M-PLANS</u> are one-way, dial-out multi point services designated for presubscribed Customers that are to be migrated from Telco Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Dial & Save and Long Distance Wholesale Club to the network of Excel Telecommunications, Inc.. These services are grand fathered and will not be available to new customers.

The Excel M-Plan services have a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. In addition, some of the plans have a monthly recurring charge. Although some of the intrastate Excel M-Plans set forth below are the same for intrastate calls, the corresponding interstate Excel M-Plan(s) rates vary. All examples of applicable intrastate Excel M-Plans are shown so that a cross-reference can easily be made as described in the Customer's designated interstate rate plan.

Each call completed pursuant to these plans will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. Calling Card Service is also available to Customers presubscribed to these plans as set forth below.

PLAN NAME	PER MINUTE RATE	MONTHLY RECURRING SERVICE CHARGE	G
M1	\$0.1500	\$1.00	
M2	\$0.1200	\$4.95	CANCE
M3	\$0.0900	\$4.95	
M4	\$0.0900	\$3.00	OCT
M5	\$0.1500	None	V 20
M6	\$0.0900	None	Public Som
M7	\$0.0900	None	
M8	\$0.0900	None	
M9	\$0.0700	None	

#### 4.18.2 Excel M-Plan Rates:

Issued: August 9, 2001

Effective: September 8, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

FILED SEP 08 2001

Missouri Public

Service Commission

#### SECTION IV - RATES

### RECD OCT 2 5 (1999)

Survice Commission

**4.18** <u>EXCEL M-PLANS</u> are one-way, dial-out multi point services designated for presubscribed Customers that are to be migrated from Telco Holdings, Inc. d/b/a Dial & Save and Long Distance Wholesale Club to the network of Excel Telecommunications, Inc.. These services are grand fathered and will not be available to new customers.

The Excel M-Plan services have a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. In addition, some of the plans have a monthly recurring charge. Although some of the intrastate Excel M-Plans set forth below are the same for intrastate calls, the corresponding interstate Excel M-Plan(s) rates vary. All examples of applicable intrastate Excel M-Plans are shown so that a cross-reference can easily be made when referring to Excel's F.C.C. Tariff No. 5.

Each call completed pursuant to these plans will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. Calling Card Service is also available to Customers presubscribed to these plans as set forth below.

		MONTHLY REC SERVICE CH	PER MINUTE RATE	PLAN NAME
		\$1.00	\$0.1500	M1
IFN	CANCEL	\$4.95	\$0.1200	M2
		\$4.95	\$0.0900	M3
2001 P 39, 5	ISTRP	\$3.00	\$0.0900	 M4
onnia	Fublic Service Co	None	\$0.1500	M5
т	MISSOUR	None	\$0.0900	M6
		None	\$0.0900	M7
		None	\$0.0900	M8
		None	\$0.0700	M9

#### 4.18.2 Excel M-Plan Rates:

Issued: October 26, 1999

Effective: November 26, 1999

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



#### SECTION IV - RATES

Missouri Public Sarvica Commissio

#### 4.18 EXCEL M-PLANS - (Continued)

RECD OCT 2 6 1999

**4.18.3 Excel M-Plan Calling Card Service** provides for an arrangement to complete toll calls between two points when the Customer is away from his or her home or place of business. The Customer will be assigned a unique travel authorization code(s) that authorizes the use of the Excel M-Plan Calling Card Service by that Customer.

#### 4.18.4 Excel M-Plan Calling Card Rates:

Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute
\$0.8900	\$0.3100

- 4.18.5 Excel M-Plan Calling Card Per Call Service Charge: None
- 4.18.6 Excel M-Plan Calling Card Billing Increments: Initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### 4.18.7 Excel M-Plan Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

(N)

Missouri Public Sorvice Commission

Issued: October 26, 1999

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: November 26, 1999

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.7

#### SECTION IV - RATES

#### 4.19 Excel Prime Business Select 3 Service

### RECT) DEC 2 3 19991

Miccount Public Bendee Commission

4.19.1 Excel Prime Business Select 3 Service is a combined inbound, outbound and calling card service offered to business Customers. Customers are billed at per minute rates based on Combined Monthly Usage volumes, and discounted rates are applied based upon the Customer's billed monthly usage. Combined Monthly Usage is defined as the Customer's billed usage for a monthly billing period for the combined total of interstate, intrastate, international and service calling card usage for a month's billing period. Directory Assistance charges, monthly recurring charges, service fees, surcharges and taxes are not included in the determination of the Customer's Combined Monthly Usage.

Customers to this service offering commit to Combined Monthly Usage of \$100.00, hereinafter referred to as the \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment. In the event Customer does not meet the \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment during any monthly invoice period, the Customer will be responsible for paying a deficiency charge for that invoice period. The Customer's deficiency charge will be the difference between the Customer's \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment and the Customer's actual Combined Monthly Usage.

This service is offered on a month-to-month basis.

Issued: December 23, 1999

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: January 23, 2000



Ń

FILED JAN 2 3 2000

4.19.2 Usage Rates:		RECTO DEC 23 19
COMBINED MONTHLY USAGE COMMITMENT	PER MINUTE RATES	
\$0 - \$99.99	\$0.1000	
\$100 - \$199.99	\$0.1000	
\$200 - \$499.99	\$0.1000	
\$500 - \$999.99	\$0.1000	
Over \$1000	\$0.1000	
Excel Prime Business Select 3	Colling Courd Line on Dotory	

Issued: December 23, 1999

Effective: January 23, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 MICOUN PURION Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 FILED JAN 2 3 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.9

	SECTION 4 - RATES (	Continued)	Missouri Public Service Commission
4.19	Excel Prime Business Select 3 Service - (Continued)		RECTO DEC 23 1339
	4.19.2 Usage Rates: (Continued)		
	Monthly Recurring Service Charges and Fees:		
	Inbound Service Charge Directory Assistance Service: Optional Management Invoice Reports Accounting Codes (Non-Verified Package) Accounting Codes (Verified Package)	\$0.7500 pe \$2.00 per r \$5.00 per r	800/888#, per month er call report, per month backage, per month package, per month
	Billing Increments:		
	<ul> <li>Excel Prime Business Select Service 3:</li> <li>Each call completed will have an initial minimum of eighteen (18) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.</li> <li>Excel Prime Business Select 3 Calling Card:</li> <li>Each calling card call completed will have an initial minimum of thirty (30) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.</li> <li>Service Hours:</li> <li>Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week</li> </ul>		
			ond increments, rounded up t. If the computed charge
			six (6) second increments, increment. If the computed
			. 1 N

Issued: December 23, 1999

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Effective: January 23, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.10

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

Service Commission

RECD DEC 2 3 1939

#### 4.20 Excel Prime Business Select 4 Service

**4.20.1 Excel Prime Business Select 4 Service** is a combined inbound, outbound and calling card service offered to business Customers. Customers are billed at per minute rates based on Combined Monthly Usage volumes, and discounted rates are applied based upon the Customer's billed monthly usage. Combined Monthly Usage is defined as the Customer's billed usage for a monthly billing period for the combined total of interstate, intrastate, international and service calling card usage for a month billing period. Directory Assistance charges, monthly recurring charges, service fees, surcharges and taxes are not included in the determination of the Customer's Combined Monthly Usage.

Customers to this service offering commit to Combined Monthly Usage of \$100.00, hereinafter referred to as the \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment. In the event Customer does not meet the \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment during any monthly invoice period, the Customer will be responsible for paying a deficiency charge for that invoice period. The Customer's deficiency charge will be the difference between the Customer's \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment and the Customer's actual Combined Monthly Usage.

Customers subscribing to this service must commit to a term of 12- months. A service term begins on the first day of the month following service enrollment. When the Customer's 12-month service term expires, the Customer's service will automatically renew for another 12-month period, unless the Company receives in writing a notice of non-renewal during the period between 60 and 30 days prior to the end of the Customer's 12-month term period.

In the event a Customer terminates service with the Company prior to the end of the 12-month Term Commitment Period, or in the event that the Company terminates service based on the Customer's default, the Customer will be responsible for paying a Termination Charge equal to the Customer's \$100.00 Monthly Minimum Commitment, multiplied by the number of months remaining in the Customer's agreed 12-month Term Commitment period.

N

Issued: December 23, 1999

Effective: January 23, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 FILED JAN 2 3 2000



Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.11

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

Service Commission

RECTO DEC 23,1999

#### 4.20 Excel Prime Business Select 4 Service - (Continued)

#### 4.20.2 Usage Rates:

COMBINED MONTHLY USAGE	PER MINUTE RATES
\$0 - \$99.99	\$0.0950
\$100 - \$199.99	\$0.0950
\$200 - \$499.99	\$0.0950
\$500 - \$999.99	\$0.0950
Over \$1000	\$0.0950

#### **Excel Prime Business Select 4 Calling Card Usage Rates:**

Per call surcharge:	\$0.2500
Per minute rates:	\$0.2000

Issued: December 23, 1999

Effective: January 23, 2000

Ν

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box (1997) FUSIC Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 FIED JAN 2 3 2000

4

-----

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.12

- -

SECTION 4 - RATES	REC'D DEC 23 19
Excel Prime Business Select 4 Service - (Conti	
4.20.2 Usage Rates: (Continued)	
Monthly Recurring Service Charges and Fees	<u>s:</u>
Inbound Service Charge Directory Assistance Service: Optional Management Invoice Reports Accounting Codes (Non-Verified Package) Accounting Codes (Verified Package)	<ul> <li>\$3.00 per 800/888#, per month</li> <li>\$0.7000 per call</li> <li>\$2.00 per report, per month</li> <li>\$5.00 per package, per month</li> <li>\$10.00 per package, per month</li> </ul>
Accounting Couch (Vormou Puckago)	• 1000 Por Portago, Por 1000
Billing Increments:	
Billing Increments: Excel Prime Business Select Service 4:	
	using six (6) second increments, rounded up ) increment. If the computed charge includes
Excel Prime Business Select Service 4: Each call completed will have an initial minim beyond that minimum will be billed in addition u to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute)	using six (6) second increments, rounded up ) increment. If the computed charge includes
Excel Prime Business Select Service 4: Each call completed will have an initial minim beyond that minimum will be billed in addition u to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to	tial minimum of thirty (30) seconds and any ion using six (6) second increments, rounded up
Excel Prime Business Select Service 4: Each call completed will have an initial minim beyond that minimum will be billed in addition u to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minute) a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to Excel Prime Business Select 4 Calling Card: Each calling card call completed will have an init time beyond that minimum will be billed in addit up to the next whole six second (1/10 of one minimum)	tial minimum of thirty (30) seconds and any ion using six (6) second increments, rounded up

- · · · · ·

Issued: December 23, 1999

Effective: January 23, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 FILED JAN 2 3 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page 39.13 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 39.13

Missouri Public

#### **SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)**

### REC'D APR 2 5 2001

#### 4.21 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service

Service Commission

(R)

4.21.1 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service is a dial-in, dial-out and calling card switched multi-point service designated for business customers. This service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods and allows the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. There is no Monthly Usage Commitment Level required; however, in the event a Customer's monthly usage exceeds \$50.00 in any (R) given 30-day invoice period, the monthly recurring account charge of \$11.95 (R) will be waived for that given invoice period.

#### Rates (Inbound and Outbound):

Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service \$0.0900 Per Minute

Monthly Recurring Account Charge:

**Monthly Recurring Service Charge:** 

#### **Billing Increments:**

Service Hours:

Each Inbound and outbound call completed will have an initial minimum of eighteen (18) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

\$11.95

Missouri Public

\$3.00/per 800/8XX number

FILED MAY 2 5 2001

Service Commission

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: April 25, 2001

Effective: May 25, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway, Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2
1st Revised Page 39.1.
Cancels Original Page No. 39.13

#### - Missouri Publio Service Commission

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

### REC'D DEC 12 2000

### 4.21 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service

Excel Telecommunications, Inc.

**4.21.1** Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service is a dial-in, dial-out and calling card switched multi-point service designated for business customers. This service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods and allows the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. There is no Monthly Usage Commitment Level required; however, in the event a Customer's monthly usage exceeds \$100.00 in any given 30-day invoice period, the monthly recurring account charge of \$15.00 will be waived for that given invoice period.

#### Rates (Inbound and Outbound):

### CANCELI FD

Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Servi \$0.0900 Per Minute (R)	ice MAY 2 5 2001 By 2N RP 39.13 Public Service Common MISSOURI
Monthly Recurring Account Charge:	\$15.00
Monthly Recurring Service Charge:	\$3.00/per 800/8XX number

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each Inbound and outbound call completed will have an initial minimum of eighteen (18) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute increment) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week .

Issued: December 12, 2000

Effective: January 12, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 12 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway, Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

### RECD FEB 2 5 2000

Service Commission

#### 4.21 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service

**4.21.1** Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service is a dial-in, dial-out and calling card switched multi-point service designated for business customers. This service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods and allows the Customer to originate and terminate calls via local exchange carrier access facilities. There is no Monthly Usage Commitment Level required; however, in the event a Customer's monthly usage exceeds \$100.00 in any given 30-day invoice period, the monthly recurring account charge of \$15.00 will be waived for that given invoice period.

#### Rates (Inbound and Outbound):

Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service

\$0.1100 Per Minute

Monthly Recurring Account Charge:

Monthly Recurring Service Charge:

#### \$3.00/per 800/8XX number

\$15.00

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each Inbound and outbound call completed will have an initial minimum of eighteen (18) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole six second (1/10 on one minute) increment) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

JAN 1 2 2001 Ey 15+ RP 39.13

CANCELLED

I N

Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: February 25, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway, Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



Effective: April 1, 2000

FILED APR 0 1 2000



#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.14 Cancels Original Page No. 39.14 Missouri Public Social Commission

#### SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued)

### **RECD SEP 01 2000**

#### 4.21 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service - (Continued)

#### 421.2 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Calling Card Rates

Per Call Surcharge: \$0.2500

Per Minute Rate: \$0.2000

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each calling card call completed will have an initial minimum of thirty (30) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second (T) (1/10 of a minute) increment. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

**Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:** \$1.00

Issued: September 1, 2000

Effective: October 1, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway, Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



FILED OCT 01 2000

### Missouri Public Service Commission, **SECTION 4 - RATES (Continued) RECD FEB 2 5 2000** Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Service - (Continued) 421.2 Excel Prime Business Flat Rate Calling Card Rates Per Call Surcharge: \$0.2500 Per Minute Rate: \$0.2000 **Billing Increments:** Each calling card call completed will have an initial minimum of thirty (30) seconds and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using six (6) second increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent. **Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:** \$1.00 Ν

## CANCELLED

OCT 012000 By IST R P H 39.14 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

#### Issued: February 25, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway, Lockbox No. 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### Effective: April 1, 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED APR 0 1 2000

4.21

î

Missouri Public Service Commission RECD FEB 2 6 2001 Ist Revised Page No. 39.15 Cancels Original Page No. 39.15

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.22 OPTION B SERVICE

**4.22.1 OPTION B SERVICE:** is a one-way, dial-out multi point service designated for residential and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only.

<u>Rate</u>

<b>OPTION B SERVICE</b>	
\$0.1500 Per Minute	

#### Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.75

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: February 26, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: April 1, 2001

Missourt Public Service Commission

I

FILED APR 0 1 2001

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued) Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 4.22 OPTION B SERVICE

### REC'D MAR 08 2000

Ν

**4.22.1 OPTION B SERVICE:** is a one-way, dial-out multi point service designated for residential and small business customers. The service has a flat rate per minute structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only.

<u>Rate</u>

**OPTION B SERVICE** \$0.1500 Per Minute

#### Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.00

#### **Billing Increments:**

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

### CANCELLED

APR 01 2001 B) STRP 39,15 Public Service Commussion MISSOURI

Service Commiss

N

FILED APR 07 2000

Issued: March 8, 2000

Effective: April 7, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 39.16 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 39.16

Missouri Public

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

#### 4.23 EXCEL THREE-PENNY PLAN

Service Commission

REC'D AUG 09 2001

4.23.1 Excel offers the rates specified below for its Three-Penny Plan to Customers who have selected Excel as their Primary Interexchange Carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by Excel, or by calling an Excel designated 800/8XX number. Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge as described in the Customer's designated interstate rate plan. The monthly (T) recurring charge applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. For billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's subscription to the plan when Excel is notified that the Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than Excel after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their primary interexchange carrier. Usage from 900 Services, 800/8XX Service Plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Handled calls are excluded from this plan.

#### 4.23.2 Per Minute Rates:

TIME-OF-DAY RATE PERIOD		PER MINUTE RATE
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	<b>OFF-PEAK</b> 7: <u>0</u> 0 p.m - 6:59 a.m.	\$0.1400
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	<b>PEAK</b> 7:00 a.m 6:59 p.m.	\$0.1400

Issued: August 9, 2001

Effective: September 8, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED SEP 08 2001

Service Commission



#### Missouri Public Service Commission

**RECT AUG 02 2000** 

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.16 Cancels Original Page No. 39.16

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.23 EXCEL THREE-PENNY PLAN

**4.23.1** Excel offers the rates specified below for its Three-Penny Plan to Customers who have selected Excel as their Primary Interexchange Carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by Excel, or by calling an Excel designated 800/8XX number. Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge as described in Excel's F.C.C. Tariff No. 5. The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. For billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's subscription to the plan when Excel is notified that the Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than Excel after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their primary interexchange carrier. Usage from 900 Services, 800/8XX Service Plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Handled calls are excluded from this plan.

#### 4.23.2 <u>Per Minute Rates:</u>

TIME-OF-DAY RATE PERIOD		PER MINUTE RATE
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	<b>OFF-PEAK</b> 7:00 p.m - 6:59 a.m.	\$0.1400 (R)
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	<b>PEAK</b> 7:00 a.m 6:59 p.m.	\$0.1400 (R)

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Issued: August 2, 2000

FILED SEP 01 2000

Effective: September 1, 2000

D

CANCELLED

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

SEP 0 8 2001 F1 2NO RP 39.16 **Fublic Service Commission** MISSOURI

RECT MAR 17 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.16

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

#### 4.23 EXCEL THREE-PENNY PLAN

4.23.1 Excel offers the rates specified below for its Three-Penny Plan to Customers who (C) have selected Excel as their Primary Interexchange Carrier by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by Excel, or by calling an Excel designated 800/8XX number. Customers will pay a monthly recurring charge as described in Excel's F.C.C. Tariff No. 5. The monthly recurring charge applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. For billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's subscription to the plan when Excel is notified that the Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than Excel after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their primary interexchange carrier. Usage from 900 Services, 800/8XX Service Plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Handled calls are excluded from this plan.

#### 4.23.2 <u>Per Minute Rates:</u>

	TIME-OF-DAY RA	ATE PERIOD	PER MINUTE RATE	
	Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-	OFF-PEAK	\$0.1600	
	recognized Holidays	7:00 p.m - 6:59 a.m.		
	Monday - Friday, Saturday &	PEAK		
	Sunday, Including Company- recognized Holidays	7:00 a.m 6:59 p.m.	\$0.1600	
CAN	NCELLED	<b>S</b> o	Missouri Public mice Commission	(D)
SF	= 0.1.2000 = 0.1.20000 = 0.1.20000 = 0.1.20000 = 0.1.20000 = 0.1.20000 = 0.1.20000 = 0.1.200000 = 0.1.20000000 = 0.1.20000000000000000000000000000000000		FILED APR 1 6 2000	(M)
By S	ervice Communication found on this ervice Communication found on this	is Page was previously loc	ated on Page No. 40.2	
	March 17, 2000	<u> </u>	Effective: April	16, 2000
	ISSUED I	BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tarif	f Manager	
		cel Telecommunications, l		
	8750 Nor	th Central Expressway, L	ock Box 6	
		Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000		

(T)(M)

Misseur Fuoric Sorvice Commission

4.23

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.16.1

### Missouri Public **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)** REC'D AUG 09 2001 EXCEL THREE-PENNY PLAN (Continued) Service Commission 4.23.3 Excel Three-Penny Plan Calling Card Rates: Excel Three-Penny Plan Calling Card access is available for origination by dialing an Excel provided 800/8XX number. The following per minute rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week for all Excel Three Penny calling card calls placed within the State: Per call surcharge: None Per minute rate: \$0.1500 4.23.4 Excel Three-Penny Plan 800/8XX Rates (Inbound): Inbound Excel Three-Penny Plan calls are made through a designated toll free number and the Excel Three Penny Customer is billed rather than the call originator. The following rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Monthly Recurring Charge: None Per minute rate: \$0.1500 **Billing Increments:** All completed intrastate calls for this service will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction Ň will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

Issued: August 9, 2001

Effective: September 8, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED SEP 08 2001

Service Commission

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 39.17 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 39.17

#### Missouri Public

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

### REC'D OCT 03 2001

#### 4.24 Excel 10-10-297 Casual Calling Program:

#### Service Commission

**4.24.1** Excel 10-10-297 Casual Calling Program is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. The service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-297.

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-297 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate specified.

4.24.2 <u>Per Minute Rate</u> :	\$0.1000	
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge :	\$0.9900	(I)
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.1500	

Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: October 3, 2001

Effective: November 2, 2001

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED NOV 02 2001

Service Commission

Missourl Public Service Commission

REC'D FEB 26 2001

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.17 Cancels Original Page No. 39.17

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.24 Excel 10-10-297 Casual Calling Program:

**4.24.1** Excel 10-10-297 Casual Calling Program is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. The service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-297.

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-297 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate specified.

4.24.2 Per Minute Rate:	\$0.1000
Directory Assistance Per Call Charg	<u>e</u> : \$0.6000
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.1500 N
Service Hours:	CANCELLED
Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days	2-01
Issued: February 26, 2001	Public Corrige Col Effective: April 1, 2001 MISSOURI
Excel Telecom 8750 North Central E Dallas, T	Kirby, Tariff Manager munications, Inc. Expressway, Lock Box 6 exas 75231 B63-8000 FILED APR 01 2001

REC'D MAY 2 4 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.17

(N)

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.24 Excel 10-10-297 Casual Calling Program:

**4.24.1 Excel 10-10-297 Casual Calling Program** is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. The service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-297.

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-297 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

4.24.2	<u>Per Minute Rate:</u>	\$0.1000

Directory Assistance Per Call Charge : \$0.6000

Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

### CANCELLED

APR 0.1 2001 IST R P3917 Public Service Commission MISSOURI Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUN 23 2000

Issued: May 24, 2000

Effective: June 23, 2000

(N)

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.25 Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program:

4.25.1 Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-399. Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program is the Default (T) Service for accessing Excel's service on a per call basis via the Company's CAC. (T)

Each call has an initial minimum of 10 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 10 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of six hundred (600) seconds or 10 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-399 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate specified.

#### 4.25.2 Per Minute Rates:

Initial 10 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge:	\$1.70
11th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge:	\$0.1500
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge :	\$1.09
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.1500

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: June 11, 2003 Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: July 12, 2003 Filed MO<sup>(T)</sup>PSC

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D FEB 262001

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.18 Cancels Original Page No. 39.18

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.25 Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program:



4.25.1 <u>Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program</u> is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-399.

Each call has an initial minimum of 10 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 10 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of six hundred (600) seconds or 10 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-399 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also N applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate specified.

<b>4.25.2</b> <u>Per Minute Rates:</u> Initial 10 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge: 11th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge:	\$1.70 \$0.1500	
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge :	\$1.09	
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.1500	N

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc.

8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6

Dallas, Texas 75231

(214) 863-8000

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: February 26, 2001

Effective: April 1, 2001

Missourl Public Service Commission

FILED APR 01 2001

(N)

# Service Commission

REC'D MAY 2 4 2000

#### 4.25 Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program:

**4.25.1 Excel 10-10-399 Casual Calling Program** is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-399.

Each call has an initial minimum of 10 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 10 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of six hundred (600) seconds or 10 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-399 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

#### 4.25.2 Per Minute Rates:

	) Minute Per Call Minimum Charge nute and Each Add'l Per Minute Ch		
Director	y Assistance Per Call Charge :	\$1.09	
<u>Service</u>	<u>Hours:</u>		
Rates ap	ply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week	Missouri Public Service Commission	(N)
	APR 01 2001	FILED JUN 23 2000	
Issued: May 24, 2000	Public Service Commission MISSOURI ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Excel Telecommunicati 8750 North Central Expressw Dallas, Texas 752 (214) 863-8000	Tariff Manager ions, Inc. ⁄ay, Lock Box 6 231	une, 23, 2000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.26 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program:

4.26.1 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-457. Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program is the Default (T) Service for accessing Excel's service on a per call basis via the Company's CAC(s). (T)

Each call has an initial minimum of 5 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 5 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of three hundred (300) seconds or 5 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-457 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate specified.

#### 4.26.2 Per Minute Rates:

Initial 5 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge:	\$1.00
6th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge:	\$0.2000
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:	\$0.9900
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.1500

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: June 11, 2003 Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: July 12, 2003 Filed MO PSC

JUL 1 2 2003 JUL 1 2 39.19 Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 39.19 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 39.19 Missouri Public

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.26 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program:

REC'D OCT 03 2001

4.26.1 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-457.

Each call has an initial minimum of 5 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 5 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of three hundred (300) seconds or 5 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-457 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate specified.

#### 4.26.2 <u>Per Minute Rates:</u>

\$1.00 \$0.2000	
\$0.9900	<b>(I)</b>
\$0.1500	
	\$0.2000 \$0.9900

**ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager** 

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6

> Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: October 3, 2001

Effective: November 2, 2001

Missouri Public

FILED NOV 02 2001

Service Commission

Missouri Public Service Commission Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 REC'D FEB 2 6 2001 Ist Nev Bourses No. 39.19

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.26 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program:

4.26.1 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-457.

Each call has an initial minimum of 5 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 5 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of three hundred (300) seconds or 5 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-457 + the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

A per call Connection Charge also applies. This Connection Charge is also applicable to each completed call to Directory Assistance in addition to the per minute rate Ń specified.

> **ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc.**

> 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### 4.26.2 Per Minute Rates:

Initial 5 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge: 6th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge:

**Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:** 

**Per Call Connection Charge:** 

CANCELLED \$1.00 \$0.2000 NOV Q 2 2001 2nd KP#39.19 \$0.6000 blic Service Commission MISSOURI \$0.1500N

Service Hours: Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

Issued: February 26, 2001

Effective: April 1, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED APR 01 2001
### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued) Vice Commission

#### 4.26 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program:

**REC'D MAY 2 4 2000** (N)

**4.26.1 Excel 10-10-457 Casual Calling Program** is an outbound casual calling telecommunications service offering available for intrastate calls and is furnished subject to billing and service availability. Participating Customers may access this service by dialing access code 10-10-457.

Each call has an initial minimum of 5 minutes in duration and will be charged pursuant to the flat Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 5 minutes will be charged the corresponding Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Calls will have an initial minimum of three hundred (300) seconds or 5 minutes, and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition, using one minute increments. The duration of the call, which involves a fractional part of a minute will be rounded up to the next higher full minute.

Calls to intrastate Directory Assistance are also provided with this service. To access intrastate Directory Assistance under this calling program, Customers must dial 10-10-457 +the Area Code (NPA) + 555-1212. The per call charge for such calls is set forth below. Calls placed from a public or semi-public payphone, calls requiring Operator Assistance, conference calls, mobile calls, calls to 500, 700, 800/8XX and 900 numbers, and calling card calls are not available under this service.

#### 4.26.2 Per Minute Rates:

Initial 5 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge:	\$1.00
6th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge:	\$0.2000
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:	\$0.6000

#### Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day 7 days a week

Missouri Public (N)

FILED JUN 23 2000

APR. 0 1 2001

Issued: May 24, 2000

Public Service Commission MISSOURI Effective: JUNE 23, 2000

Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D AUG 02 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.20

Ν

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.27 Excel eCard Service

**4.27.1** The Excel eCard Service will allow customers to pay a fixed prepaid dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. Customers may purchase Excel eCards via the internet. There will be an electronic order form available for the customer to complete with pertinent customer and payment information. Orders will be processed upon credit card validation. An electronic text message will be sent to the customer confirming the order. The customer will be instructed to print the virtual card information containing dialing instructions along with the access number and PIN. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from touch-tone telephones within the State of Missouri. Access to the service is available seven (7) days per week, twenty-four (24) hours per day.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost of a call will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for this Excel eCard Service are set forth below. An expiration date will be printed when the virtual card is displayed to the customer. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel eCard Service:

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; Operator Assistance calls; and Calls requiring time and/or charges.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement one minute prior to balance depletion . Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel eCard is insufficient to continue the call.

This Excel eCard Service offering will be available in various denominations. Rates and charges vary depending upon the arrangement selected by the Customer. Call duration will be measured in whole minute increments, unless otherwise specified. Cards are not rechargeable. All applicable state and federal taxes and fees, including, but not limited to, sales tax, gross receipts tax, municipal tax, and other similar assessments are the responsibility of the card holder.

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

Issued: August 2, 2000

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 FILED SEP 01 2000

Effective: September 1, 2000

Ν

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.27 Excel eCard Service - (Continued)

#### 4.27.2 <u>Rates:</u>

DENOMINATION	PRICE PER CARD	PRICE PER MINUTE
500 minutes	\$40.00	\$0.0800
250 minutes	\$22.50	\$0.0900
125 minutes	\$12.50	\$0.1000
60 minutes	\$6.60	\$0.1100

(D) (D)

#### **Directory Assistance Charge**

Per Call Charge \$0.6600

Issued: December 30, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director - Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 2440 Marsh Lane Carrollton, Texas 75006 (972) 478-3000 Effective: February 1, 2005



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 4th Revised Page No. 39.21 Cancels 3rd Revised Page No. 39.21

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

Missouri Public

#### 4.27 Excel eCard Service - (Continued)

#### 4.27.2 Rates:

REC'D AUG 2 7 2001

Service Commission

DENOMINATION	PRICE PER CARD	PRICE PER MINUTE*
500 minutes	\$40.00	\$0.0800
250 minutes	\$22.50	\$0.0900
125 minutes	\$12.50 (R)	\$0.1000 (R)
60 minutes	\$6.60	\$0.1100

\*An additional charge for calls placed from payphones may also apply. The charge is \$0.2500 and applies on a per call basis.

#### **Directory Assistance Charge**

Per Call Charge

\$0.6600





Missouri Public

FILED SEP 2 6 2001

Service Commission

Issued: August 27, 2001

Effective: September 26, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 3rd Revised Page No. 39.21 Cancels 2nd Revised Page No. 39.21

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

Missouri Public

REC'D AUG 09 2001

#### 4.27 Excel eCard Service - (Continued)

#### 4.27.2 Rates:

Service Commission

DENOMINATION	PRICE PER CARD	PRICE PER MINUTE*
500 minutes	\$40.00 (R)	\$0.0800 (R)
250 minutes	\$22.50 (R)	\$0.0900 (R)
125 minutes	\$13.00 (R)	\$0.1040 (R)
60 minutes	\$6.60 (R)	\$0.1100 (R)

\*An additional charge for calls placed from payphones may also apply. The charge is \$0.2500 and applies on a per call basis.

#### **Directory Assistance Charge**

Per Call Charge

\$0.6600

### CANCELIED

SEP 2 6 2001 4th pp 39.21 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Issued: August 9, 2001

Effective: September 8, 2001

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED SEP 08 2001

### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 39.21 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 39.21

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

# RECEIVED

### 4.27 Excel eCard Service - (Continued)

NOV 0 3 2000

4.27.2 <u>Rates:</u>

I

	Public SMISS		
DENOMINATION	PRICE PER CARD	Public Service Co PRICE PER MINUTE*	ommission
500 minutes	\$50.00	\$0.1000	
250 minutes	\$27.50	\$0.1100	
125 minutes	\$15.00	\$0.1200	
60 minutes	\$7.80	\$0.1300	

\*An additional charge for calls placed from payphones may also apply. The charge is \$0.2500 and applies on a per call basis.

**ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager** 

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231

(214) 863-8000

#### **Directory Assistance Charge**

Per Call Charge

\$0.6600

# CANCELLED

SEP 08 2001 310 RP 39.21 Public Service Commission MISSOUAI

Issued: Novemer 3, 2000

Effective: December 3, 2000

FILED

DEC 0 3 2000

MISSOURI Public Service Commission



N

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.21 Cancels Original Page No. 39.21 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

RECD SEP 01 2000

### 4.27 <u>Excel eCard Service</u> - (Continued)

4.27.2 Rates:

DENOMINATION	PRICE PER CARD	PRICE PER MINUTE*
500 minutes	\$50.00	\$0.1000
250 minutes	\$27.50	\$0.1100
125 minutes	\$15.00	\$0.1200
60 minutes (T)	\$7.80	\$0.1300

\*An additional charge for calls placed from payphones may also apply. The charge is \$0.2500 and applies on a per call basis.

### CANCELLED

DEC, 03 2000 BY 2ND R.P. 39, 21 Public Pervice Commission MISSOURI

Issued: September 1, 2000

Effective: October 1, 2000





ĩ

Missouri Public Service Commission

## REC'D AUG 0 2 2000

### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.27 Excel eCard Service - (Continued)

#### 4.27.2 Rates:

DENOMINATION	PRICE PER CARD	PRICE PER MINUTE*
500 minutes	\$50.00	\$0.1000
250 minutes	\$27.50	\$0.1100
125 minutes	\$15.00	\$0.1200
80 minutes	\$7.80	\$0.1300

\*An additional charge for calls placed from payphones may also apply. The charge is \$0.2500 and applies on a per call basis.

N

Ν

# CANCELLED

OCT 012000 By 1St RPH 39.21 Public Service Commission MISSOURI

Missouri Public Service Commission

### FILED SEP 01 2000

Issued: August 2, 2000

Effective: September 1, 2000

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.22

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

### **RECD SEP 01 2000**

Missouri Public Servico Commiceion

#### 4.28 Excel Simply More

Excel's Simply More offering is a combined outbound, inbound and calling card multipoint service designated for residential and small business Customers. The service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas only by using 1 + dialing, calling card origination and/or inbound service using toll free origination. Term plan options do not apply to this service.

#### 4.28.1 Per Minute Rate:



#### **Monthly Recurring Charge:**

Customers who subscribe to the Excel Simply More calling plan will pay a monthly recurring charge which applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The following charge applies:

\$4.50

#### **Excel Simply More Calling Card Rates:**

Excel Simply More Calling Card access is available for origination by dialing an Excel provided 800/8XX number. The following per minute rates apply for all Excel Simply More calling card calls placed within the State:

Per call surcharge:NonePer minute rate:\$0.1500

Ń

Issued: September 1, 2000

Effective: October 1, 2000

Missouri Public Bervice Commission

FILED OCT 01 2000

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.23

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

RECD SEP 01 2000

#### 4.28 Excel Simply More (Continued)

#### 4.28.2 Excel Simply More 800/8XX Rates (Inbound):

Inbound Excel Simply More calls are made through a designated toll free number and the Excel Simply More Customer is billed rather than the call originator. The following rates apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge: None Per minute rate: \$0.1500

#### **Billing Increments:**

All completed intrastate calls for this service will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### Service Hours:

Rates for Excel's Simply More service apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Ν

Issued: September 1, 2000

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: October 1, 2000

Missouri Public Servico Commission

FILED OCT 01 2000

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.29 Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering III

**4.29.1** The Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering III will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from touch-tone telephones within the State.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost and other applicable charges will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for this Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service:

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; Operator assistance calls; and Calls requiring time and/or charges.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call.

This Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service offering will be available at a retail price of \$10.00 per card. Rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed within the State. All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.

#### 4.29.2 <u>Rates:</u>

Per minute rate:	\$0.2500
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.4900
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:	\$0.6600

(D) (D)

#### Issued: December 30, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director - Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 2440 Marsh Lane Carrollton, Texas 75006 (972) 478-3000

#### Effective: February 1, 2005



#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.29 Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering III

### REC'D DEC 12 2000

**4.29.1** The Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering III will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from touch-tone telephones within the State.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The perminute cost and other applicable charges will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for this Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service:

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; Operator assistance calls; and Calls requiring time and/or charges.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call.

This Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service offering will be available at a retail price of \$10.00 per card. Rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed within the State. All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.

#### 4.29.2 Rates:

Per minute rate:	\$0.2500
Per Call Connection Charge:	\$0.4900
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:	\$0.6600

An additional charge for calls placed from payphones applies. The charge is \$.5000 and applies on a per call basis.

Ν

Issued: December 12, 2000

Effective: January 12, 2001

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

### Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JAN 12 2001

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

REC'D DEC 12 2000

Ν

4.29 Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering III - (Cont'd)

#### 4.29.3 Taxes and Fees For Debit Cards (Prepaid)

The debit card service rate does not include federal excise tax or state and local taxes which are required to be paid at the point of sale. The tariffed rate does include state and local taxes, which are required to be paid on usage of the underlying telecommunications service when that service originates and terminates within a particular tax jurisdiction.

Issued: December 12, 2000

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box 6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: January 12, 2001

Missouri Public Service Commission FILED JAN 12 2001

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.30 Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering IV

**4.30.1** The Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering IV will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from touch-tone telephones within the State.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost and other applicable charges will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for this Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service:

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; Operator assistance calls; and Calls requiring time and/or charges.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call.

This Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service offering will be available in various denominations of units, minutes or dollars. Rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed within the State. All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.

#### 4.30.2 Rates:

Per minute rate:	\$0.2500
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:	\$0.6600

Issued: December 30, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director - Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 2440 Marsh Lane Carrollton, Texas 75006 (972) 478-3000 Effective: February 1, 2005



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (D) (D)

N

# SECTION IV - RATES (Continued) REC'D AUG 09 2001

#### 4.30 Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering IV

### Service Commission

**4.30.1** The Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service Offering IV will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from touch-tone telephones within the State.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost and other applicable charges will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for this Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service:

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; Operator assistance calls; and Calls requiring time and/or charges.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call.

This Excel Prepaid Calling Card Service offering will be available in various denominations of units, minutes or dollars. Rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed within the State. All calls are rounded to the next higher full minute.

#### 4.30.2 Rates:

Per minute rate:	\$0.2500
Directory Assistance Per Call Charge:	\$0.6600

An additional charge for calls placed from payphones applies. The charge is \$0.2400 and applies on a per call basis.

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 N. Central Expressway, Lockbox No. 6 Dailas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Effective: September 8, 2001

Missouri Public

Ν

FILED SEP 08 2001

**Missouri Public** Service Commission LD-2011-0033

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.27 **Cancels Original Page No. 39.27** Missouri Public

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

### REC'D MAY 13 2002

#### 4.31 **OPTION C SERVICE** - (Excel's Nickel Nation)

T/N

Service Commission 4.31.1 OPTION C SERVICE - (Excel's Nickel Nation): is a combined outbound, inbound and calling card multipoint service designated for residential and small business Customers. The service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Each direct-dialed call has an initial T/N minimum of 5 minutes in duration and will be rated according to the Initial Per Call Minimum Charge listed below. Any call in excess of 5 minutes will be charged the corresponding Each Additional Per Minute Charge listed below. Direct-dialed calls will have an initial minimum of three hundred (300) seconds or five (5) minutes and any time beyond that minimum will T/N be billed in addition using sixty (60) second increments. If the computed call charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

When the billing date does not coincide with the date that this plan is started. changed, or discontinued, the Monthly Recurring Charge will be adjusted to reflect the fractional part of the month service is provided. For billing N purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's T/N subscription to the plan when Excel is notified by the Customer's Local Telephone Company or by the Customer that they no longer subscribe to T/N Excel as their presubscribed interexchange long distance company.

T/N Customer's subscribing to Excel's Nickel Nation service offering will receive a monthly invoice directly from the Company. Customers who select Excel's Nickel Nation Service offering and at a date in the future switches to another Excel long distance service offering will remain direct billed by the Company for all long distance charges associated with the newly selected service offering. In addition, Customers may designate a maximum of 5 telephone numbers per account. Calls placed using Excel's Nickel Nation Calling Card or 800/8XX services are not subject to the 5 T/N minute Initial Per Call Minimum.

Material previously located on this page can now be found on Page No. 39.28

	Issued: May 13, 2002		Effective: June 12, 2002
	•	Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc.	Missouri Public
, <b>V</b>		8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231	FILED JUN 1 2 2002
CANCELLED September 6, 201	0	(214) 863-8000	Servi <b>ce Com</b> missior

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

REC'D FEB 2 8 2002

#### 4.31 **OPTION C SERVICE**

Service Commiss(Nh

4.31.1 OPTION C SERVICE: is a combined outbound, inbound and calling card multipoint service designated for residential and small business Customers. The service has a flat per minute rate structure for all time-of-day rate periods. Each call has an initial minimum of five (5) minutes in duration with a \$0.2500 charge assessed for calls lasting five (5) minutes or less. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent. Customers may subscribe to this service in Equal Access areas by using 1 + dialing, calling card origination and/or inbound service using toll free origination. Term plan options do not apply to this service.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's subscription to the plan when Excel is notified that the Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than Excel after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their primary interexchange carrier. Usage from 900 Services, 800/8XX Service Plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Handled calls are excluded from this plan.

#### 4.31.2 Per Minute Rates

Initial 5 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge: \$0.2500

6th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge: \$0.0500

#### 4.31.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:

Customers who subscribe to the Option C Service calling plan will pay a monthly recurring charge which applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The following charge applies:

\$5.00

Issued: February 28, 2002

Effective: March 30, 2002 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED MAR 3 0 2002

(N)

5

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 39.28 Cancels Original Page No. 39.28 Wissouri Public

	SECTION IV - RATES (Continued) RECD MAY 13	3 2002				
4.31	<u>OPTION C SERVICE</u> - (Excel's Nickel Nation) - (Continued) Service Comm	nission				
	4.31.2 Rates (1+Outbound)	T/N				
	Initial 5 Minute Per Call Minimum Charge: \$0.2500	Т				
	6th Minute and Each Add'l Per Minute Charge: \$0.0500	Т				
	4.31.3 Monthly Recurring Charge:					
	Customers who subscribe to Excel's Nickel Nation Service offering will pay a monthly recurring charge which applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The following charge applies:					
	\$5.00					
	4.31.4 Excel's Nickel Nation Service Calling Card Rates					
	Excel's Nickel Nation Card access is available for origination by dialing an Excel provided 800/8XX number. The following per minute rates apply for all Excel's Nickel Nation Card calls placed within the State:					
	Per Minute Rate: \$0.8900/1st Minute \$0.3100 each additional minute	T T				
	4.31.5 Excel's Nickel Nation Calling Card Billing Increments:					
	All completed Excel Nickel Nation Calling Card calls will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.	T/N     T/N				
	Material previously located on this page can now be found on Page No. 39.29					

Issued: May 13, 2002

Effective: June 12, 2002

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000 Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 2 2002



ĩ

ı

I

ļ

-

	SECTIO	N IV - RATES (Continued)	REC'D MAY 13	3 2002	
4.31 <u>O</u>	OPTION C SERVICE - (Excel's Nickel Nation) - (Continued)				
4.	31.2 Rates (1+Outbound	1)		T/N	
	Initial 5 Minute Per C	Call Minimum Charge:	\$0.2500	Т	
	6th Minute and Each	Add'l Per Minute Charge:	\$0.0500	Т	
4.	31.3 Monthly Recurring	Charge:			
	pay a monthly recurri	Customers who subscribe to Excel's Nickel Nation Service offering will pay a monthly recurring charge which applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. The following charge applies:		T/N	
	\$5.00				
4.	31.4 Excel's Nickel Natio	on Service Calling Card Rate	es	T/N	
	an Excel provided 80	on Card access is available for 0/8XX number. The following I Nation Card calls placed wit	per minute rates apply		
	Per Minute Rate:	\$0.8900/1st Minute \$0.3100 each additional mir	nute	T T	
TED <sup>4</sup>	.31.5 Excel's Nickel Nation	on Calling Card Billing Incr	ements:	T/N	
CANCELLED 4 OCT 0 8 2002 2 ARS 39 UDITE SWIESDURT	minimum of one min addition using on minute. If the comp	All completed Excel Nickel Nation Calling Card calls will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.		T/N     T/N	
NDIN MIC	faterial previously located	on this page can now be found	l on Page No. 39.29		

Issued: May 13, 2002

Effective: June 12, 2002

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 2 2002

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

# Missouri Public

RECD FEB 2 8 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED

JUN 1 2 2002

Public Service Commission

MISSOURI

#### 4.31 <u>OPTION C SERVICE</u> - (Continued)

#### 4.31.4 Option C Service Calling Card Rates

Option C Calling Card access is available for origination by dialing an Excel provided 800/8XX number. The following per minute rates apply for all Option C calling card calls placed within the State:

Option C Calling Card				
Initial Minute	Each Additional Minute			
\$0.8900	\$0.3100			

#### 4.31.5 Option C 800/8XX Rates (Inbound):

Inbound Option C calls are made through a designated toll free number and the Option C Customer is billed rather than the call originator. The following rates apply:

\$0.1900

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.50

Per minute rate:

#### 4.31.6 Calling Card & 800/8XX Billing Increments:

All completed intrastate calls for this service will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### 4.31.7 Service Hours:

Rates for Option C Service apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

(N)

Issued: February 28, 2002

Effective: March 30, 2002

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public

FILED MAR 3 0 2002

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 39.29

#### SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)

Missouri Public

#### 4.31 Excel's Nickel Nation (Continued)

REC'D MAY 13,2002

Service Commission

#### 4.31.6 Excel's Nickel Nation 800/8XX Rates (Inbound)

Excel Nickel Nation 800/8XX Inbound calls are made through a designated toll free number and the Excel Nickel Nation Customer is billed rather than the call originator. The following rates apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge: \$3.50 per 800/8XX number, per month

Per minute rate: \$0.1900

#### 4.31.7 Excel Nickel Nation 800/8XX Inbound Billing Increments

All completed Excel Nickel Nation 800/8XX inbound calls will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### 4.31.8 Service Hours

Rates for Excel's Nickel Nation service apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. T/N

Material found on this Page was previously located on Page No. 39.28

Issued: May 13, 2002

Effective: June 12, 2002

Missouri Public

FILED JUN 1 2 2002

Service Commission

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Senior Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.32 Simply 500 Service

EXCEL's Simply 500 Service (non-operator assisted, direct dial) is intended for residential Customers for calling within the State of Missouri. Customers of Simply 500 Service will be able to utilize one-plus (1+) long distance service and personal toll-free service. Only those Customers who select EXCEL as their primary interexchange carrier will be eligible to utilize any or all of the long distance telecommunications services associated with the Simply 500 Service. Billing for the Simply 500 Service will be rendered directly by EXCEL. Customers may only subscribe to one (1) instance of the Simply 500 Service per telephone number (i.e., multiple packages may not be purchased for a single telephone number).

#### 4.32.1 Simply 500 Service - Intrastate Usage Rates

Customers of EXCEL's Simply 500 Service will be billed the following monthly recurring charge regardless of whether any calls are placed on the Company's service:

Monthly Recurring Charge - \$19.95

The monthly recurring charge will apply for each month, or partial month. When a Customer cancels service or when service is discontinued by the Company during a billing cycle, new charges will not be assessed for billing periods subsequent to the discontinuance of service.

#### 4.32.2 Simply 500 Long Distance Service

Customers access Simply 500 Long Distance Service by dialing 1 + (area code when necessary) + NXX-XXXX. Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid NPA-NXX.

Simply 500 Long Distance Service provides Customers with 500 minutes of long distance usage during each billing cycle. The included long distance usage applies to intrastate and interstate calls as well as international calls to Canada, and usage is depleted according to the billing increments and per-call minimums set forth below. The included long distance usage does not accumulate on a month-to-month basis, and no credit will be given to Customers who do not use the included minutes. Any additional long distance usage beyond the included minutes will be billed according to the rates set forth below. Calls are rated based on call duration.

#### Issued: April 2, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director, Regulatory Affairs 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: May 4, 2004

FILED MO PSC (N)

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (N)

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.32 <u>Simply 500 Service</u> (Continued)

#### 4.32.3 <u>Simply 500 Long Distance Service - Intrastate Usage Rates</u>

The following per minute usage rate applies to any usage that exceeds the included minutes as described above. Rates apply regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - \$.1000

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.

#### 4.32.4 <u>Simply 500 Personal Toll-free Service</u>

Simply 500 Personal Toll-free Service allows Customers to make calls from any non-rotary dialed telephone within Missouri to other locations by dialing 1 + 800 + NXX-XXXX, receiving a prompting tone, then dialing a personal identification number (PIN) assigned by EXCEL. The calls are then routed to a single destination (terminating telephone number) which is preprogrammed by EXCEL and designated by the Customer. The Customer's usage on the Simply 500 Personal Toll-free Service does not deplete the included long distance usage described above.

#### 4.32.5 <u>Simply 500 Personal Toll-free Service - Intrastate Usage Rates</u>

Customers utilizing Simply 500 Personal Toll-free Service will be billed at the following intrastate usage rates:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - \$.1500

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call and, thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.

#### Issued: April 2, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director, Regulatory Affairs 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000





(N)

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

#### Comtel Telcom Assets LP d/b/a Excel Telecommunications

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.33 <u>10-10-373 Service</u>

The 10-10-373 Service (non-operator assisted, direct dial) is intended for residential Customers for calling within the State of Missouri. Customers access the 10-10-373 Service by dialing 10-10-373 + 1 + area code (if required) + NXX-XXXX. Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid NPA-NXX. Calls are rated based (D) on call duration. (D)

#### 4.33.1 10-10-373 Service - Intrastate Usage Rates

Customers of the 10-10-373 Service will be billed at the following per minute usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - \$.0500

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A per call surcharge of \$0.99 will apply to each completed call placed on the 10-10-373 Service.

Issued: November 21, 2006

Effective: December 21, 2006

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director - Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039-5508 (972) 910-1900

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033



#### Comtel Telcom Assets LP d/b/a Excel Telecommunications

#### **SECTION IV - RATES (Continued)**

#### 4.33 <u>10-10-373 Service</u>

The 10-10-373 Service (non-operator assisted, direct dial) is intended for residential Customers for calling within the State of Missouri. Customers access the 10-10-373 Service by dialing 10-10-373 + 1 + area code (if required) + NXX-XXXX. Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid NPA-NXX. This service is only available where LEC billing arrangements are in place. Calls are rated based on call duration.

#### 4.33.1 <u>10-10-373 Service - Intrastate Usage Rates</u>

Customers of the 10-10-373 Service will be billed at the following per minute usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - \$.0500

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments. A per call surcharge of \$0.99 will apply to each completed call placed on the 10-10-373 Service.

(N)

Missouri Public

Service Commission

(N)

Issued: July 13, 2006

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director - Regulatory Affairs 2440 Marsh Lane Carrollton, Texas 75006 (972) 478-3000 Effective: August 15, 2006

### Cancelled

December 21, 2006 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 4.34 Minimum Usage Fee

Customers of any and all services described in Section 4 will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee, per account, in each billing cycle in which their qualifying Excel charges do not meet the minimum usage amount for their bill type. The Minimum Usage Fee is the difference between the minimum usage amount (i.e., \$7.50 or \$10.00 based on bill type) and the Customer's qualifying charges in a (I) billing cycle. Customers billed directly by Excel will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if their qualifying charges total less than \$10.00 in a billing cycle. Customers billed through their local telephone company will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if their qualifying charges total less than \$7.50 in a billing cycle. The Minimum Usage Fee will not apply to Customers of Excel's local exchange services or to customer accounts with no call usage in a given billing cycle when the account is assigned to a rate plan without a monthly fee or to one with only a monthly access fee, a fee which is billed only if the customer has used the service during the billing cycle.

Qualifying charges to be applied toward calculating the monthly usage minimum will be derived only from the following Excel charges: all long distance, calling card, toll free, operator assisted and directory assistance usage charges, Carrier Cost Recovery Fee as well as any monthly access fees or monthly recurring charges associated with the customer's rate plan.

Issued: May 6, 2008

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900 Effective: May 20, 2008

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public

Service Commission LD-2011-0033

#### **Comtel Telcom Assets LP** d/b/a Excel Telecommunications

#### **SECTION IV - RATES**

#### 4.34 **Minimum Usage Fee**

Customers of any and all services described in Section 4 will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee, per account, in each billing cycle in which their qualifying Excel charges do not meet the minimum usage amount for their bill type. The Minimum Usage Fee is the difference between the minimum usage amount (i.e., \$5.00 or \$10.00 based on bill type) and the Customer's qualifying charges in a billing cycle. Customers billed directly by Excel will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if their qualifying charges total less than \$10.00 in a billing cycle. Customers billed through their local telephone company will be assessed a Minimum Usage Fee if their qualifying charges total less than \$5.00 in a billing cycle. The Minimum Usage Fee will not apply to Customers of Excel's local exchange services or to customer accounts with no call usage in a given billing cycle when the account is assigned to a rate plan without a monthly fee or to one with only a monthly access fee, a fee which is billed only if the customer has used the service during the billing cycle.

Qualifying charges to be applied toward calculating the monthly usage minimum will be derived only from the following Excel charges: all long distance, calling card, toll free, operator assisted and directory assistance usage charges, Carrier Cost Recovery Fee as well as any monthly access fees or monthly recurring charges associated with the customer's rate plan.

(N)

(N)

Issued: March 29, 2007

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900

CANCELLED May 20, 2008 **Missouri Public** Service Commission Filed

Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: April 28, 2007

#### 4.35 Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan

The Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan is a combined outbound and inbound service. For a Customer to receive the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan, Customer must be entered into the Excel billing database, and Excel must be selected as the primary local toll and long distance interchange carrier for Customer's telephone number(s). The Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan may be accessed by using 1+ dialing and/or inbound service using toll free origination. Inbound calls placed on the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan are made through a designated toll free number, and the Excel Customer is billed rather than the call originator. Term plan options and Excel's Minimum Usage Fee do not apply to Customers of this service.

#### 4.35.1 Per Minute Rate

The following intrastate per minute rate applies regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Outbound and Inbound \$0,1020

4.35.2 Monthly Charges

Customers who subscribe to the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan will be billed a \$0.99 per account monthly access fee. The monthly access fee will be billed in each month in which the Customer uses the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan.

Customers of the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan inbound service will also be billed a monthly recurring charge of \$1.00 per toll free number, if any, and a non-recurring charge of \$5.00 for each new toll free number requested, if any.

4.35.3 Billing Increments

Completed intrastate calls placed on the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan will be billed with an initial minimum of 18 seconds, and thereafter, calls will be billed in 6 second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### 4.35.4 Directory Assistance

Customers of the Excel Value 2.7 Long Distance Plan will be billed \$1.40 for each intrastate | Directory Assistance call. (N)

Issued: May 29, 2009

Effective: July 1, 2009

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0847

(N)

#### 4.36 Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan

The Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan is a combined outbound and inbound service. For a Customer to receive the Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan, Customer must be entered into the Excel billing database, and Excel must be selected as the primary local toll and long distance interchange carrier for Customer's telephone number(s). The Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan may be accessed by using 1+ dialing and/or inbound service using toll free origination. Inbound calls placed on the Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan are made through a designated toll free number, and the Excel Customer is billed rather than the call originator. Term plan options and Excel's Minimum Usage Fee do not apply to Customers of this service.

4.36.1 Per Minute Rate

The following intrastate per minute rate applies regardless mileage and/or time of day:

Outbound and Inbound \$0.1020

4.36.2 Monthly Recurring Charge - Inbound

Customers of the Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan inbound service will be billed a monthly recurring charge of \$1.00 per toll free number, if any, and a non-recurring charge of \$5.00 for each new toll free number requested, if any.

#### 4.36.3 Billing Increments

Completed intrastate calls placed on the Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan will be billed with an initial minimum of 18 seconds, and thereafter, calls will be billed in 6 second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

4.36.4 Directory Assistance

Customers of the Excel Value 3.0 Long Distance Plan will be billed \$1.40 for each intrastate | Directory Assistance call. (N)

Issued: May 29, 2009

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900 Effective: July 1, 2009

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Filed Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2009-0847

(N)

#### 4.37 Excel 818 Long Distance Plan

The Excel 818 Long Distance Plan is an outbound service (non-operator assisted, direct dial) available to residential Customers. Customers can access the Excel 818 Long Distance Plan by dialing 1 + (area code when necessary) + NXX-XXXX if they have selected Excel as their primaryinterexchange carrier. If Excel is selected as the primary interexchange carrier, Customer must first be entered into the Excel billing database in order to receive the Excel 818 Long Distance Plan rates. When Excel is not the presubscribed interexchange carrier, Customers can access the Excel 818 Long Distance Plan by dialing 10-10-818 + 1 + area code (if required) + NXX-XXXX. In addition, Excel may offer alternative access methods (e.g., via a toll-free number) for the Excel 818 Long Distance Plan. Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid NPA-NXX. Term plan options and Excel's Minimum Usage Fee do not apply to Customers of this service.

Customers of the Excel 818 Long Distance Plan may choose billing through their local telephone company, where available, or electronic billing directly from Excel. Customers selecting the electronic billing option with Excel must also enroll in Excel's Recurring Payment Plan as described in Section 2.22 of this tariff.

4.37.1 Per Minute Rate

The following intrastate per minute rate applies regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

\$0.1099

4.37.2 Billing Increments

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.

4.37.3 Directory Assistance

Customers of Excel 818 Long Distance Plan will be billed \$1.40 for each intrastate Directory Assistance call.

(N)

(N)

Issued: September 3, 2009

CANCELLED

Missouri Public

Service Commission LD-2011-0033

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900 September 6, 2010

Effective: October 3, 2009

**FILED** Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0136

#### 4.38 Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan

The Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan is a combined outbound and inbound service. For a Customer to receive the Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan, Customer must be entered into the Excel billing database, and Excel must be selected as the primary local toll and long distance interchange carrier for Customer's telephone number(s). The Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan may be accessed by using 1+ dialing and/or inbound service using toll free origination. Inbound calls placed on the Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan are made through a designated toll free number, and the Excel Customer is billed rather than the call originator. Term plan options and Excel's Minimum Usage Fee do not apply to Customers of this service.

4.38.1 Per Minute Rate

The following intrastate per minute rate applies regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Outbound and Inbound \$0.1020

4.38.2 Monthly Recurring Charge - Inbound

Customers of the Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan inbound service will be billed a monthly recurring charge of \$1.00 per toll free number, if any, and a non-recurring charge of \$5.00 for each new toll free number requested, if any.

4.38.3 Billing Increments

Completed intrastate calls placed on Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan will be billed with an initial minimum of 18 seconds, and thereafter, calls will be billed in 6 second increments. If the computed charge includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction will be rounded up to the next whole cent.

4.38.4 Directory Assistance

Customers of the Excel Value 3.9 Long Distance Plan will be billed \$1.40 for each intrastate Directory Assistance call.

Issued: September 3, 2009

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900 Effective: October 3, 2009

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0136

(N)

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (N)

#### 4.39 Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan

The Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan is a flat-rate unlimited long distance calling plan intended for residential customers. For a Customer to receive the Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan, Customer must be entered into the Excel billing database, and Excel must be selected as the primary local toll and long distance interchange carrier for Customer's telephone number. The Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan may be accessed by using 1+ dialing.

Customers of the Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan may choose billing through their local telephone company, where available, or electronic billing directly from Excel. Customers selecting the electronic billing option with Excel must also enroll in Excel's Recurring Payment Plan as described in Section 2.22 of this tariff.

Excel does not prorate the final monthly charges for the Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan. If the Customer's service is discontinued prior to the conclusion of a billing period, the Customer will remain responsible for the monthly charges for the entire billing period. Term plan options do not apply to Customers of this service. The unlimited domestic long distance usage is available for residential voice use only and applies to non-operator assisted, direct-dialed domestic calls. Use for home office, small business, large commercial business, or other commercial use is prohibited and may result in termination of the service.

4.39.1 Monthly Charges

Customers who subscribe to the Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan will be billed a \$25.00 monthly recurring charge for each telephone number subscribed to the service.

4.39.2 Directory Assistance

Customers of the Excel Unlimited Long Distance Plan will be billed \$1.40 for each intrastate Directory Assistance call.

(N)

Issued: September 3, 2009

Issued By: Becky Gipson Senior Director, Regulatory Affairs 433 East Las Colinas Boulevard, Suite 1300 Irving, Texas 75039 (972) 910-1900

FILED Missouri Public Service Commission JX-2010-0136

Effective: October 3, 2009

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (N)

#### SECTION V - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

#### DEC 3 0 1997

#### 5. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

#### N MISSOURI

From time to time, the Company may provide certain special offerings to Bergusto mersion in the form of service promotions. These special offerings will be subject to approval by the Commission and shall have specific starting and ending dates. The Company's service promotions are listed below:

#### 5.1 Excel Promotional Offering I - (Dime Deal)

The Company will offer the following promotion for its existing and new Dime Deal Customers between February 1, 1998 and May 1, 1998. Existing Dime Deal Customers will automatically be subscribed to this promotional offering. New Dime Deal Customers will automatically be subscribed to this promotional offering provided they subscribe to the service on or before January 31, 1998. Concurrent with this promotion a Customer must select or have selected the Company as its Primary Interexchange Carrier (PIC) and continue using the Company as its PIC through the Customer's promotional benefit period. This promotion will remain in effect through May 1, 1998, (the "Benefit Period") unless the Benefit Period is otherwise extended by tariff amendment.

A Customer's benefit period will conclude if: (1) the Customer no longer uses the Company as its PIC; or (2) the Customer's billed telephone number (BTN) is changed during the Customer's promotional Benefit Period, unless the Customer notifies the Company in advance of this change and request to remain subscribed to this promotion. The following rate applies for this promotional offering:

\$.1000 per minute, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Issued: December 30, 1997

CANCELLED September 6, 2010

Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

Effective: February 1, 1998 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

نِفْ £ £ 1 \* Feb 01 1998

N

VO PUBLIC SERVICE

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.1 Cancels Original Page No. 40.1

> Missouri Public Service Commission

# SECTION V - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS RECT) JUN 1 4 2002

#### 5.2 Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card

Service Commission LD-2011-0033 The Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from any touch-tone telephone within the State of Missouri. For call completion, the customer will follow recorded prompts. The customer can place direct-dial calls to the locations listed below.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost of a call will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for the Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. The rates paid by the customer will be those rates indicated on the packaging at the time of purchase of the card. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service.

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; and Calls to Directory Assistance.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call and the Customer fails to enter the number of another valid Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card prior to termination.

This Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service promotion is available in \$5.00 denominations sales or excise taxes are due at the point of purchase. Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed from locations within the State of Missouri.

This promotional service will be offered to Customers through January 31, 1999, unless otherwise canceled or extended by the Company.

	Per Minute Rate: \$(	0.2500	Mindan Street Mars 1963. Some State Marson State State
	Issued: June 14, 2002		Effective: July 14, 2002
		Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc.	JUL 2 0 2002
•		8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231	Missouri Public Service Commission
CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public	)	(214) 863-8000	FILED JUL 20 2002

Т

D

Ν

RECEIVED

## SECTION V - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS OCT 2 9 1998

#### 6 <u>Promotional Offerings</u>

From time to time, the Company may provide certain special offerings to the Outstand Spin the forming of service promotions. These special offerings may be limited to certain due dates, times and locations and shall be subjected to prior notification and approval of the Missouri Public Service Commission".

#### 6.1 Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card

The Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service will allow a customer to pay a fixed dollar amount in advance for long distance calling. The customer will use the toll free number on the card for access from any touch-tone telephone within the State of Missouri. For call completion, the customer will follow recorded prompts. The customer can place direct-dial calls to the locations listed below.

A flat per minute rate will be charged; there are no off-peak rates. The per-minute cost of a call will be deducted on a real-time basis as the card is used until the full amount of the card is exhausted. The customer will be notified in advance of the exhaustion of the card. The rates for the Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service are set forth below. The rates paid by the customer will be those rates indicated on the packaging at the time of purchase of the card. An expiration date will be printed on the card. The following types of calls may not be completed with the Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service.

Calls to 500, 700, 900 and toll free numbers; and Calls to Directory Assistance.

A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement when the balance is about to be depleted. Such announcement will occur one minute before the balance will be depleted, based on the terminating location of the call. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company if the balance on the Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card is insufficient to continue the call and the Customer fails to enter the number of another valid Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card prior to termination.

This Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service promotion is available in \$5.00 denominations; sales or excise taxes are due at the point of purchase. Excel Promotional Prepaid Calling Card Service rates apply twenty-four hours per day, seven days per week. Cards are not rechargeable. The following Per Minute Rate applies for calls placed from locations within the State of Missouri.

This promotional service will be offered to Customers through January 31, 1999, unless otherwise canceled or extended by the Company.

\$0.2500

Per Minute Rate:

Issued: October 29, 1998

JUL 1 4 2002 By ISTRS 40.1 Public Service Commission M&SSCURI Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Effective: November 29, 1998

Samuel Cummission

Ν

FILED NOV 2 9 1998

(N)

(N)

#### **SECTION V - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS (Continued)**

#### 5.3 Simply 600 Promotion

Beginning May 4, 2004 and ending August 1, 2004, Customers who subscribe to Simply 500 Service will be eligible to receive an additional 100 minutes of included long distance usage each month. All other terms and conditions of the Simply 500 Service apply, and Customers will be billed at the rates and charges set forth in herein.

Issued: April 2, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director, Regulatory Affairs 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: May 4, 2004



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033
Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 40.2 Cancels 1st Revised Page No. 40.2

#### SECTION V - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS



Issued: March 17, 2000

Effective: April 16, 2000

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

# SECTION V - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

#### **EXCEL THREE-CENT PLAN PROMOTION** 7.

Beginning October 15, 1999 and ending April 15, 2000, Excel will provide the promotional rates C specified below for its Three-Cent Plan to Customers who have selected Excel as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Customers must enroll in this offer no later than April 15, 2000 or by C completing and returning an enrollment form provided by Excel, or by calling an Excel designated 800/8XX number.

Excel domestic intrastate dial station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. The monthly recurring charge set forth below applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. When the billing date does not coincide with the date that this plan is started, changed, or discontinued, the monthly recurring charge will be adjusted to reflect the fractional part of the month service is provided. For billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's subscription to the plan when Excel is notified that the Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than Excel after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their primary interexchange carrier. Usage from 900 Services, 800/8XX Service Plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Handled calls are excluded from this plan.

#### Per Minute Rates:

TIME-OF-DAY RATE PERIOD		PER MINUTE RATE	
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	OFF-PEAK 7:00 p.m - 6:59 a.m.	\$0.1600	
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	PEAK 7:00 a.m 6:59 p.m.	\$0.1600	

7.1 Monthly Recurring Service Charge: \$5.95



# FILED DEC 2 5 1999

Effective: December 25, 1999

Issued: November 24, 1999

CANCELLED

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

APR 1 6 2000 2ND R.P 40.2 **Fublic Service Commission** MISSOURI

RECT NOV 2 4 1999

Niceouti Publi

#### SECTION V PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS

#### SEP 1 3 1999

DEMENJEN

#### 7. EXCEL THREE-CENT PLAN PROMOTION

Ν

**NU.** FUBLIC DEDITION OF Segments and ending December 31, 1999, Excel will provide the promotional rates specified below for its Three-Cent Plan to Customers who have selected Excel as their Primary Interexchange Carrier. Customers must enroll in this offer no later than December 31, 1999 by completing and returning an enrollment form provided by Excel, calling an Excel designated 800/8XX number.

Excel domestic intrastate dial station calls are eligible for the plan rates specified below. The duration of a call, which involves a fractional part of a minute, will be rounded up to the next higher full minute. The monthly recurring charge set forth below applies whether or not the Customer makes any calls. When the billing date does not coincide with the date that this plan is started, changed, or discontinued, the monthly recurring charge will be adjusted to reflect the fractional part of the month service is provided. For billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in this plan. In addition, Excel will discontinue a Customer's subscription to the plan when Excel is notified that the Customer has changed their primary interexchange carrier to a carrier other than Excel after the Customer subscribed to this plan. Discontinuance will be effective as of the date the Customer changed their primary interexchange carrier. Usage from 900 Services, 800/8XX Service Plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Handled calls are excluded from this plan.

#### 7.1 **Per Minute Rates:**

TIME-OF-DAY RAT	PER MINUTE RATE	
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	OFF-PEAK 7:00 p.m - 6:59 a.m.	\$0.1600
Monday - Friday, Saturday & Sunday, Including Company-recognized Holidays	PEAK	\$0.1600
mending company-recognized nondays	7:00 a.m 6:59 p.m.	Missouri Public

#### 7.2 Monthly Recurring Service Charge:

\$5.95

Effective: October 14, 1999

FIED OCT 14 1999 N

Issued: September 13, 1999

ISSUED BY: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager 8750 North Central Expressway, Lock Box #6 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000



CANCELLED

Public Service Commission

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES**

This Section of EXCEL Telecommunications, Inc.'s (EXCEL's) Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 applies only to those Customers who select EXCEL as their long distance telecommunications service provider, and who also select certain companion local service offerings provided by EXCEL.

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service

This service is for use by residential customers. The following service rates and charges are available to Customers who select and designate EXCEL Telecommunications, Inc. as their Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) in the State of Missouri. These rates and charges are applicable only to intrastate, non-operator-assisted, 1+, direct-dialed, long distance calls which originate and terminate in Missouri by Customers who have selected EXCEL as their Local Exchange Carrier (LEC). Rates and charges for this service offering are determined by the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package selected by the Customer.

#### 6.1.1 EXCEL Classic MyLine Per Minute Rates:

EXCEL Classic MyLine Per Minute Rates are only available to existing customers of (N) EXCEL Classic MyLine Local Service Packages (formerly known as EXCEL MyLine (N) Local Service Packages) as of February 28, 2004. Following are the per minute rates (N) applicable to intrastate long distance calls placed on a 1+, direct-dialed and 10-1X-XXX casual calling basis, and are determined by the EXCEL Classic MyLine Local Service (T) Package selected by the Customer; these rates apply to both interLATA and intraLATA toll calls only:

a. <u>EXCEL Classic MyLine Basic Local Service Package</u> :	\$0.0690 per minute (T)
--	-------------------------

b. <u>EXCEL Classic MyLine Value Local Service Package</u>: \$0.0490 per minute (T)

c. <u>EXCEL Classic MyLine Complete Local Service Package</u>: \$0.00 (T)

If EXCEL Classic MyLine Basic, EXCEL MyLine Classic Value or EXCEL Classic (T) MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers originate calls by dialing 1+ (Area Code) on a direct-dialed basis and terminate calls to other EXCEL Classic My Line (T) Basic, EXCEL Classic MyLine Value or EXCEL Classic MyLine Complete Local (T) Service Package Customer's telephone number(s), they will be eligible to receive a discount, as described in Section 6.1.9, following.

#### Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



(T)

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (T)

ł

ī.

ł

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.3 Replaces Original Page No. 40.3 Missouri Publio October Commission

#### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES

# **RECD** DEC 13 2002

This Section of EXCEL Telecommunications, Inc.'s (EXCEL's) Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 applies only to those Customers who select EXCEL as their long distance telecommunications service provider, and who also select certain companion local service offerings provided by EXCEL.

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service

This service is for use by residential customers. The following service rates and charges are available to Customers who select and designate EXCEL Telecommunications, Inc. as their Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) in the State of Missouri. These rates and charges are applicable only to intrastate, non-operator-assisted, 1+, direct-dialed, long distance calls which originate and terminate in Missouri by Customers who have selected EXCEL as their Local Exchange Carrier (LEC). Rates and charges for this service offering are determined by the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package selected by the Customer.

#### 6.1.1 EXCEL MyLine Per Minute Rates:

Following are the per minute rates applicable to intrastate long distance calls placed on a 1+, direct-dialed and 10-1X-XXX casual calling basis, and are determined by the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package selected by the Customer; these rates apply to both interLATA and intraLATA toll calls only:

a. EXCEL MyLine Basic Local Service Package:	\$0.0690 per minute	
b. EXCEL MyLine Value Local Service Package:	\$0.0490 per minute	
c. EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package:	\$0.00	(R)

If EXCEL MyLine Basic, MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service (T) Package Customers originate calls by dialing 1+ (Area Code) on a direct-dialed basis and terminate calls to other EXCEL My Line Basic, MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine (T) Complete Local Service Package Customer's telephone number(s), they will be eligible to receive a discount, as described in Section 6.1.9, following.

Issued By: Melissa A. Smith, Esq.

Vice President - External Legal Affairs

**Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 

**1600 Viceroy Drive** 

Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

Issued: December 13, 2002

CANCELLED

FEB 2 9 2004

ussion

Effective: January 13, 2003

(T) Service Commission FILED JAN 13 2003 (T)

#### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES

## **RECD JUN 1 4 2002**

This Section of EXCEL Telecommunications, Inc.'s (EXCEL's) Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 applies only to those Customers who select EXCEL as their long distance telecommunications service provider, and who also select certain companion local service offerings provided by EXCEL.

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service

This service is for use by residential customers. The following service rates and charges are available to Customers who select and designate EXCEL Telecommunications, Inc. as their Local Exchange Carrier (LEC) in the State of Missouri. These rates and charges are applicable only to intrastate, non-operator-assisted, 1+, direct-dialed, long distance calls which originate and terminate in Missouri by Customers who have selected EXCEL as their Local Exchange Carrier (LEC). Rates and charges for this service offering are determined by the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package selected by the Customer.

#### 6.1.1 EXCEL MyLine Per Minute Rates:

Following are the per minute rates applicable to intrastate long distance calls placed on a 1+, direct-dialed and 10-1X-XXX casual calling basis, and are determined by the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package selected by the Customer; these rates apply to both interLATA and intraLATA toll calls only:

a. <u>EX</u>	CEL MyLine Basic Local Service Package:	\$0.0690 per minute
--------------	---	---------------------

b. EXCEL MyLine Value Local Service Package: \$0.0490 per minute

\$0.0390 per minute

If EXCEL MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers originate calls by dialing 1+ (Area Code) on a direct-dialed basis and terminate calls to other EXCEL MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customer's telephone number(s), they will be eligible to receive a discount, as described in Section 6.1.9, following.

Ν



Issued: June 14, 2002

c. <u>EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package</u>:

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000

> Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### Effectivity mixed 2002 and

JUL 2 0 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FI FD JUL 20 2002

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.4 Replaces Original Page No. 40.4

(T)

(T)

(T)

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.2 EXCEL Classic MyLine Service Billing Increments:

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one (1) minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### 6.1.3 EXCEL Classic MyLine Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

#### 6.1.4 EXCEL Classic MyLine Monthly Recurring Charges:

In addition to the above per minute rate(s), Customers are assessed a Monthly Recurring Charge based on the EXCEL Classic MyLine Local Service Package (T) selected. The Monthly Recurring Charge for the local service package can be found in the Company's Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission. The EXCEL Classic MyLine Local (T) Service Package Monthly Recurring Charge applies whether or not Customers make any calls.

The EXCEL Classic MyLine Local Service Package Monthly Recurring (T) Charge(s) shall be in addition to charge(s) applicable to other federal service(s) or companion state service(s) available from EXCEL as add-on services. Addon services or service features include, but are not limited to: operator services, directory assistance services, dial-around casual calling services, calling card and certain international services.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

### Service Commission

Ñ

# SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) RECD JUN 1 4 2002

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service - (Continued)

#### 6.1.2 EXCEL MyLine Service Billing Increments:

Each call completed will have an initial minimum of one (1) minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. If the computed charge for a call includes a fraction of a cent, the fraction is rounded up to the next whole cent.

#### 6.1.3 EXCEL MyLine Service Hours:

Rates apply 24 hours a day, 7 days a week

#### 6.1.4 EXCEL MyLine Monthly Recurring Charges:

In addition to the above per minute rate(s), Customers are assessed a Monthly Recurring Charge based on the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package selected. The Monthly Recurring Charge for the local service package can be found in the Company's Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Missouri Public Service Commission. The EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package Monthly Recurring Charge applies whether or not Customers make any calls.

The EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package Monthly Recurring Charge(s) shall be in addition to charge(s) applicable to other federal service(s) or companion state service(s) available from EXCEL as add-on services. Add-on services or service features include, but are not limited to: operator services, directory assistance services, dialaround casual calling services, calling card and certain international services.



Annssion

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager

**Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 

8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000

Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Issued: June 14, 2002

Effectives

JUL 2 0 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

FILED JUL 20 2002

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

6.1.5 <u>EXCEL MyLine Calling Card Service</u>: Calling card access is available from touch tone or rotary phones by dialing an Excel-provided toll free number and personal identification number (PIN) associated with the card. The following charges apply for all EXCEL MyLine Calling Card Calls placed within the State:

Per call surcharge:	\$0.2000
Per minute rate:	\$0.1500

(D) (D)

#### 6.1.6 EXCEL MyLine Personal 800/8XX Inbound Service:

Inbound 800/8XX service arrangements are also available to EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package Customers, at an additional charge. Customers may access the EXCEL network for inbound service using toll free origination. Inbound calls are made through a Company-designated toll free number, and the Customer is billed rather than the call originator. All completed inbound calls made will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. The following rates apply:

Monthly Recurring Charge:	\$1.00
Per minute rate:	\$0.1500

(D) (D)

Issued: December 30, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director - Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 2440 Marsh Lane Carrollton, Texas 75006 (972) 478-3000



Effective: February 1, 2005

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

		···· · ·······························	Missouri Pub	<del>lie</del>
		SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERV	Service Commis	ssion
		SECTION VI - SI ECIAL SERV.	RECD JUN 14	2002
6.1	EXCE	L MyLine Service - (Continued)		N I
	6.1.5	<b>EXCEL MyLine Calling Card</b> available from touch tone or rota provided toll free number and pers associated with the card. The follow MyLine Calling Card Calls placed	ary phones by dialing an Excel- sonal identification number (PIN) wing charges apply for all EXCEL	
		Per call surcharge: Per minute rate:	\$0.2000 \$0.1500	
		An additional charge for calls placed from payphones applies. The charge is \$.2500 and applies on a per call basis.		
	6.1.6 EXCEL MyLine Personal 800/8XX Inbound Service:			
	Inbound 800/8XX service arrangements are also available to EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package Customers, at an additional charge. Customers may access the EXCEL network for inbound service using toll free origination. Inbound calls are made through a Company- designated toll free number, and the Customer is billed rather than the call originator. All completed inbound calls made will have an initial minimum of one minute and any time beyond that minimum will be billed in addition using one minute increments, rounded up to the next whole minute. The following rates apply:			
		Monthly Recurring Charge: Per minute rate:	\$1.00 \$0.1500	
	An additional charge for calls placed from payphones applies. The charge is \$.2500 and applies on a per call basis.			 N

Issued: June 14, 2002

- -- -

## Effective any reserved

JUL 2 0 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 20 2002

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.7 EXCEL MyLine Directory Assistance Service:

EXCEL MyLine Directory Assistance Service allows Customers to request information from Directory Assistance records. Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests. Customers may access this service by dialing the area code (NPA) for the telephone number desired plus 555-1212, or by using a Company-provided access code (10-1X-XXX + 1 + Area Code + 555-1212), or other Company-authorized access method. Up to two requests for listings within the same area code is allowed on each call to Directory Assistance.

Directory Assistance with call completion is available at no additional charge. If calls are completed via call completion, the applicable per minute rate for originating directdial usage calls for which the Customer subscribes or uses, will be charged.

Directory Assistance \$0.75 per call

#### 6.1.8 EXCEL MyLine Casual Calling Service Program:

EXCEL MyLine Service Customers may also place long distance telephone calls by using a Company-designated 10-1X-XXX access code. If EXCEL MyLine Service (T) Customers originate calls using a Company-designated casual calling (dial-around) code and terminate calls to other EXCEL MyLine Service Customers, they will be eligible (T) to receive a discount on those calls, as described in Section 6.1.9, below.

EXCEL's MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program is not available for Customers who subscribe to the EXCEL MyLine - Stand Alone Local Service offering.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



Effective: February 29, 2004

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (T)

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.6 Replaces Original Page No. 40.6

#### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) Missouri Public Service Commission

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service - (Continued)

## **RECD** DEC 13 2002

FEB 2 9 (2004

MISSOURI

2R540.6

Service Commission

#### 6.1.7 EXCEL MyLine Directory Assistance Service:

EXCEL MyLine Directory Assistance Service allows Customers to request information from Directory Assistance records. Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests. Customers may access this service by dialing the area code (NPA) for the telephone number desired plus 555-1212, or by using a Company-provided access code (10-1X-XXX + 1 + Area Code + 555-1212), or other Company-authorized access method. Up to two requests for listings within the same area code is allowed on each call to Directory Assistance.

Directory Assistance with call completion is available at no additional charge. If calls are completed via call completion, the applicable per minute rate for originating direct-dial usage calls for which the Customer subscribes or uses will be charged.

Directory Assistance \$0.75 per call

#### 6.1.8 EXCEL MyLine Casual Calling Service Program:

EXCEL MyLine Service Customers may also place long distance telephone calls by using a Company-designated 10-1X-XXX access code. If EXCEL (T) MyLine Basic, MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers originate calls using a Company-designated casual calling (dial-around) code and terminate calls to other EXCEL MyLine Basic, MyLine (T) Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers, they will be eligible to receive a discount on those calls, as described in Section 6.1.9, below.

EXCEL's MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program is not available for Customers who subscribe to the EXCEL MyLine - Stand Alone Local Service (D) offering.

Issued: December 13, 2002

Issued By: Melissa A. Smith, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

Effective: January 13, 2003

(T) Nissouri Public Service Commission FILED JAN 13 2003 (T)

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 40.6

#### Service Commission SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## RECT) JUN 1 4 2002

Missouri Public

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.7 EXCEL MyLine Directory Assistance Service:

EXCEL MyLine Directory Assistance Service allows Customers to request information from Directory Assistance records. Directory Assistance charges apply to all requests. Customers may access this service by dialing the area code (NPA) for the telephone number desired plus 555-1212, or by using a Company-provided access code (10-1X-XXX + 1 + Area Code + 555-1212), or other Company-authorized access method. Up to two requests for listings within the same area code is allowed on each call to Directory Assistance.

Directory Assistance with call completion is available at no additional charge. If calls are completed via call completion, the applicable per minute rate for originating direct-dial usage calls for which the Customer subscribes or uses, will be charged.

Directory Assistance \$1.30 per call

#### 6.1.8 EXCEL MyLine Casual Calling Service Program:

EXCEL MyLine Service Customers may also place long distance telephone calls by using a Company-designated 10-1X-XXX access code. If EXCEL MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers originate calls using a Companydesignated casual calling (dial-around) code and terminate calls to other EXCEL MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers, they will be eligible to receive a discount on those calls, as described in Section 6.1.9, below.

EXCEL's MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program is not available for Customers who subscribe to the EXCEL MyLine - Stand Alone Local Service offering or the EXCEL MyLine Basic Local Service Package.

#### Issued: June 14, 2002

#### Effectives and a constant

JUL 2 0 2002

Ν

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 20 2002



#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.9 <u>EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program</u>:

EXCEL MyLine Service Customers may place 1+, direct-dialed calls or they can use a (T) Company-designated casual calling (dial-around) code when dialing long distance calls to other Customers subscribing to EXCEL MyLine Service, at no additional charge. (T)

Customer telephone numbers which are not capable of being subscribed to an interexchange carrier, and telephone numbers which are associated with Company 800/8XX service(s) or access codes associated with Company services other than switched services (e.g., wireless service telephone numbers, paging service numbers and calling card service numbers) are not eligible for inclusion in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program.

If a Customer discontinues his or her EXCEL MyLine Service, only those eligible calls which were made while he or she was a Customer subscribing to Excel's long distance service and EXCEL MyLine Service will receive the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free (T) Discount.

The EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount does not apply to service which is provided on any special access line or Local Exchange Company service line for which the Customer pays a rate described as a business or commercial special access line in an applicable Local Exchange Company access service tariff. In addition, EXCEL's MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount is not available for Customers who have selected the EXCEL MyLine - Stand Alone Local Service offering.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



(T)

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.7 **Replaces Original Page No. 40.7** 

**RECD DEC 13 2002** 

# Missouri Public SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) Service Commission

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service - (Continued)

#### 6.1.9 EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program:

EXCEL MyLine Basic, MyLine Value and EXCEL MyLine Complete Local (T)Service Package Customers may place 1+, direct-dialed calls or they can use a Company-designated casual calling (dial-around) code when dialing long distance calls to other Customers subscribing to EXCEL MyLine Basic, EXCEL (T) MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package(s), at no additional charge.

Customer telephone numbers which are not capable of being subscribed to an interexchange carrier, and telephone numbers which are associated with Company 800/8XX service(s) or access codes associated with Company services other than switched services (e.g., wireless service telephone numbers, paging service numbers and calling card service numbers) are not eligible for inclusion in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program.

If a Customer discontinues his or her EXCEL MyLine Service, only those eligible calls which were made while he or she was a Customer subscribing to Excel's long distance service and EXCEL MyLine Basic, EXCEL MyLine Value (T)or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Packages will receive the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount.

The EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount does not apply to service which is provided on any special access line or Local Exchange Company service line for which the Customer pays a rate described as a business or commercial special access line in an applicable Local Exchange Company access service tariff. In addition, EXCEL's MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount is not available for Customers who have selected the EXCEL MyLine - Stand Alone Local CANCELLED Service offering.

(D)(D)

(T)

Missouri Public Service Commission

ED JAN 13 2003

FB 2 9 2004 .

Issued: December 13, 2002

Public Service Commission Issued By: Mettis 69. Smith, Esq. Effective: January 13, 2003 Vice President - External Legal Affairs **Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive** Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

Ν

# SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) RFCT) JUN 1 4 2002

#### 6.1 **EXCEL MyLine Service** - (Continued)

#### 6.1.9 EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program:

EXCEL MyLine Value and EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package Customers may place 1+, direct-dialed calls or they can use a Company-designated casual calling (dial-around) code when dialing long distance calls to other Customers subscribing to EXCEL MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Package(s), at no additional charge.

Customer telephone numbers which are not capable of being subscribed to an interexchange carrier, and telephone numbers which are associated with Company 800/8XX service(s) or access codes associated with Company services other than switched services (e.g.., wireless service telephone numbers, paging service numbers and calling card service numbers) are not eligible for inclusion in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program.

If a Customer discontinues his or her EXCEL MyLine Service, only those eligible calls which were made while he or she was a Customer subscribing to Excel's long distance service and EXCEL MyLine Value or EXCEL MyLine Complete Local Service Packages will receive the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount.

The EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount does not apply to service which is provided on any special access line or Local Exchange Company service line for which the Customer pays a rate described as a business or commercial special access line in an applicable Local Exchange Company access service tariff. In addition, EXCEL's MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount is not available for Customers who subscribe to the EXCEL MyLine - Stand Alone Local Service offering or the EXCEL MyLine Basic Local Service Package.

Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager

Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000

> Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### Issued: June 14, 2002

## Effeu

JUL 2 0 2002

Missouri Public Service Commission

Ν

FILED JUL 20 2002



#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 2nd Revised Page No. 40.8 Replaces 1st Revised Page No. 40.8

(T)

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.9 <u>EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program</u>: (Continued)

Existing Excel Customers who enroll in the EXCEL MyLine Service offering during their monthly billing period will begin to receive benefits of the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program effective with their service initiation date. Customers who convert to a calling plan identified herein, are eligible to receive the benefits of the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program beginning on their new service plan effective date. Customers enrolled in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program beginning on their new service plan effective date. Customers enrolled in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program as of effective date of this tariff will remain enrolled in the program until and only if they otherwise notify the Company.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

FILED MO PSC

(T)

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.8 Replaces Original Page No. 40.8

**RECD DEC 13 2002** 

#### Missouri Public SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) Service Commission

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service - (Continued)

#### 6.1.9 EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program: (Continued)

Existing Excel Customers who enroll in the EXCEL MyLine Service offering during their monthly billing period will begin to receive benefits of the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program effective with their service initiation date. Customers who convert to a calling plan identified in Sections 6.1.1.a, and (T) 6.1.1.b. above, are eligible to receive the benefits of the EXCEL MyLine (T) Friends-R-Free Discount Program beginning on their new service plan effective date. Customers enrolled in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program as of effective date of this tariff will remain enrolled in the program until and only if they otherwise notify the Company.

CANCFLLED

nission

Issued: December 13, 2002

1

Effective: January 13, 2003

Issued By: Melissa A. Smith, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 (T) Missouri Public Service Commission FILED JAN 13 2003 (T)

# SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) RECD JUN 14 2002

#### 6.1 EXCEL MyLine Service - (Continued)

#### 6.1.9 EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program: (Continued)

Existing Excel Customers who enroll in the EXCEL MyLine Service offering during their monthly billing period will begin to receive benefits of the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program effective with their service initiation date. Customers who convert to a calling plan identified in Section 6.1.1.b. or 6.1.1.c. above, are eligible to receive the benefits of the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program beginning on their new service plan effective date. Customers enrolled in the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program as of effective date of this tariff will remain enrolled in the program until and only if they otherwise notify the Company.

# CANCELLED

JAN 1 3 2003 IST RS 40.8 Missourission

Issued: June 14, 2002

Effective of the second second

JUL 2 0 2002

Ń

lssued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 20 2002

#### Misseuri Public Service Commission

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

# RECT JUN 1 4 2002

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.10 Other EXCEL MyLine Service Terms and Conditions:

The Company reserves the right to adjust a Customer's service upon appropriate notification. The Company reserves the right to disconnect Customer's residential service or to convert any plan associated with such service to a business plan upon appropriate notification if it is determined that usage is not consistent with normal residential applications. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with residential voice applications, Customer will be assessed a \$50.00 monthly recurring data usage charge or will be disconnected.

Charges applicable to the following call usage and/or service features are not included in EXCEL's MyLine Local Service Package Monthly Recurring Charge(s):

-Calls requiring operator assistance;

-Data transmission-type calls;

-Interstate or international service and/or line charge(s);

-Call blocking charges;

-Directory listing charges;

-Directory Assistance calls (including directory assistance with call completion);

-Per use charges not included in an EXCEL MyLine companion local service offering;

-Custom features not included in an EXCEL MyLine companion local service offering; and

-Taxes and other quasi-governmental surcharges.

Ň

Issued: June 14, 2002

### Effective any in 2012

JUL 2 0 2002 Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 20 2002

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 Original Page No. 40.10 Missouri Public Service Commission

#### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## **RECT** JUN 1 4,2002

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.10 Other EXCEL MyLine Service Terms and Conditions: (Continued)

All terms and conditions of any service selected by the Customer, including applicable monthly recurring charges, will apply and will be in addition to the EXCEL MyLine Local Service Package charges as described above. When the billing date does not coincide with the date that the EXCEL MyLine Service plan is started, changed, or discontinued, the monthly recurring charge will be adjusted to reflect the fractional part of the month service is provided. For billing purposes, each month is considered to have 30 days.

The Company reserves the right to discontinue offering this service and grandfather existing customers, in the event that (1) facilities are not available to the Company to adequately provide the service, and (2) such lack of facilities is the result of the failure of any carrier (from whom the Company is securing facilities to provide the service) to provide adequate service to the Company. If the Company discontinues offering this service and grandfathers existing customers, notice to the Commission will be provided in accordance with applicable Commission rules and regulations.

The Customer upon written or verbal notice to Excel may discontinue enrollment in the EXCEL MyLine Service plan. Usage from 800/8XX service plans, calls to Directory Assistance, Calling Card Calls, and Operator Assisted calls are excluded from the EXCEL MyLine Friends-R-Free Discount Program.

Issued: June 14, 2002

Effectives rug ray 2002

JUL 2 0 2002

Ņ

Missouri Public Service Commission

FILED JUL 20 2002

CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 Issued By: Jerry G. Kirby, Tariff Manager Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 2000 Dallas, Texas 75231 (214) 863-8000

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.11 Replaces Original Page No. 40.11

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

#### 6.1.11 EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> Long Distance Services

EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> Long Distance Services provide an outbound voice grade communications service for Customers who subscribe to certain EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> bundled service packages described in EXCEL's P.S.C. MO. NO. 4 "Local Exchange Services Tariff" on file with the Commission. In order to subscribe to MyLine<sup>SM</sup> Long Distance Services, Customers must select EXCEL as the primary service provider for local exchange, intraLATA interexchange and interLATA interexchange telecommunications services.

#### a. EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.05 Plan

EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.05 Plan (non-operator assisted, direct dial) is intended for residential Customer for calling within the State of Missouri. Customers access EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.05 Plan by dialing 1 + (area code when necessary) + NXX-XXXX. Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid NPA-NXX. Calls are rated based on call duration.

Customers of EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.05 Plan will be billed at the following per minute usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - \$.0500

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.

(M/N)

\*(M) - The information previously located on this page can now be found on Page No. 41.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 (M/N)

Macourt p

# SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) REC'D NOV 03 2003

#### 6.11 **Prepaid Long Distance Services**

(N) Service Commissidn

Excel's Prepaid Long Distance Services provide an outbound voice grade communications service for Customers who subscribe to certain Prepaid Local Exchange Services as described in Section 3.7 of Excel's P.S.C. MO No. 4 - Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Commission. Prepaid Long Distance Services provide a predetermined amount of toll usage during each of the Customer's regular billing cycles. Prepaid Long Distance Service calls must be originated from the same telephone number associated with the Customer's Prepaid Local Exchange Service account. Customers may use a non-rotary dialed telephone to place 1+ toll calls to any other domestic location by dialing a toll-free 800 number and following the interactive voice prompts to dial the destination number of the intended party.

Customers will be provided an allotment of long distance minutes which can be utilized in each billing period. At the beginning of each billing period, the Customer's account will be updated to include a new allotment of long distance minutes, provided that the Customer's account is in good standing. The balance of minutes will be reduced and depleted based upon customer usage and will be reduced in one-minute increments. At the beginning of each call, an interactive voice prompt will advise the Customer of the available balance of minutes. A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement before the available balance is depleted. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company when the available balance of the allotted long distance minutes is expended. Additional minutes may not be added to a Customer's account until the next billing period. Unused minutes will not be carried into subsequent monthly billing periods.

Customers may not use this service to place calls to international locations or pay-per-call services. Directory Assistance calls may be placed using Prepaid Long Distance Services, and each Directory Assistance call will reduce the available monthly allotment by ten (10) minutes.

Customers will not be billed separately for Prepaid Long Distance Services. Instead, these services are included in the bundled package price for the Customer's Prepaid Local Exchange Services.

# CANCELLED

FEB 2 9 2004

Issued: November 3, 2003

noissinn Effective: December 3, 2003 Issued Drennan, Esq. Bv: Ma **Excel Telecommunications, Inc.** Vice President - External Legal Affairs Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

Missouri Public Service Commission

(N)

FILED DEC 03 2003

#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 40.12 Replaces Original Page No. 40.12

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

#### 6.1 <u>EXCEL MyLine Service</u> - (Continued)

(M/N)

(M/N)

#### 6.1.11 EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> Long Distance Services - (Continued)

#### b. EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.03 Plan

EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.03 Plan (non-operator assisted, direct dial) is intended for residential Customer for calling within the State of Missouri. Customers access EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.03 Plan by dialing 1 + (area code when necessary) + NXX-XXXX. Calls are routed over Carrier's transmission and switching facilities to any valid NPA-NXX. Calls are rated based on call duration.

Customers of EXCEL MyLine<sup>SM</sup> \$.03 Plan will be billed at the following per minute usage rate regardless of mileage and/or time of day:

Day/Evening/Night/Weekend - \$.0300

A sixty (60) second minimum will apply to each completed call, and thereafter, Customers will be billed in sixty (60) second increments.

\*(M) - The information previously located on this page can now be found on Page No. 42.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

# SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) Missouri Public

#### 6.11 **Prepaid Long Distance Services** - (Continued)

#### 6.11.1 Prepaid 200 Long Distance Service

# Service Commission

REC'D NOV 03 2003

(N)

(N)

Prepaid 200 Long Distance Service is available only to Customers who subscribe to Prepaid 200 Service as described in Section 3.7 of Excel's P.S.C. MO No. 4 - Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Commission. Customers will be provided 200 minutes of domestic toll usage during each billing period, provided that the account is in good standing.

#### 6.11.2 Prepaid 500 Long Distance Service

Prepaid 500 Long Distance Service is available only to Customers who subscribe to Prepaid 500 Service as described in Section 3.7 of Excel's P.S.C. MO No. 4 - Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Commission. Customers will be provided 500 minutes of domestic toll usage during each billing period, provided that the account is in good standing.

CANCELLED FEB 2 9 2004 INSSION

Issued: November 3, 2003

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Excel Telecommunications, Inc. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

Missouri Public Service Commission

Effective: December 3, 2003

FILED DEC 03 2003



#### Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 41 Replaces Original Page No. 41

#### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 6.2 Reserved for Future Use

(T)

(D)

(D)

**(T)** 

**(T)** 

Issued: May 27, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director, Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: June 27, 2004



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033

#### Wissouri Public

### SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) RECD JAN 3 0 2004

#### 6.2 Prepaid Long Distance Services

Service Commission

Excel's Prepaid Long Distance Services provide an outbound voice grade communications service for Customers who subscribe to certain Prepaid Local Exchange Services as described in Section 3.7 of Excel's P.S.C. MO No. 4 - Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Commission. Prepaid Long Distance Services provide a predetermined amount of toll usage during each of the Customer's regular billing cycles. Prepaid Long Distance Service calls must be originated from the same telephone number associated with the Customer's Prepaid Local Exchange Service account. Customers may use a non-rotary dialed telephone to place 1+ toll calls to any other domestic location by dialing a toll-free 800 number and following the interactive voice prompts to dial the destination number of the intended party.

Customers will be provided an allotment of long distance minutes which can be utilized in each billing period. At the beginning of each billing period, the Customer's account will be updated to include a new allotment of long distance minutes, provided that the Customer's account is in good standing. The balance of minutes will be reduced and depleted based upon customer usage and will be reduced in one-minute increments. At the beginning of each call, an interactive voice prompt will advise the Customer of the available balance of minutes. A Customer's call will be interrupted with an announcement before the available balance is depleted. Calls in progress will be terminated by the Company when the available balance of the allotted long distance minutes is expended. Additional minutes may not be added to a Customer's account until the next billing period. Unused minutes will not be carried into subsequent monthly billing periods.

Customers may not use this service to place calls to international locations or pay-per-call services. Directory Assistance calls may be placed using Prepaid Long Distance Services, and each Directory Assistance call will reduce the available monthly allotment by ten (10) minutes.

Customers will not be billed separately for Prepaid Long Distance Services. Instead, these services are included in the bundled package price for the Customer's Prepaid Local Exchange Services.

\* (M) - This information was previously located on Page No. 40.11.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

JUN 2 7 2004 Public Serv

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000



(M)

FILED FEB 29 2004

Missouri P.S.C. Tariff No. 2 1st Revised Page No. 42 Replaces Original Page No. 42

#### **SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued)**

6.2 **Reserved for Future Use - (Continued)** 

Issued: May 27, 2004

Issued By: Becky Gipson Director, Regulatory Affairs Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000 Effective: June 27, 2004



CANCELLED September 6, 2010 Missouri Public Service Commission LD-2011-0033 **(T)** 

(T)

(D)

(T)

REC'D JAN 3 0 2004

(T/M)

(T)

(T)

(M)

# SECTION VI - SPECIAL SERVICES (Continued) Missouri Public

#### 6.2 **Prepaid Long Distance Services** - (Continued)

#### **Prepaid 200 Long Distance Service** 6.2.1

Service Commission Prepaid 200 Long Distance Service is available only to Customers who subscribe to Prepaid 200 Service as described in Section 3.7 of Excel's P.S.C. MO No. 4 - Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Commission. Customers will be provided 200 minutes of domestic toll usage during each billing period, provided that the account is in good standing.

#### 6.2.2 Prepaid 500 Long Distance Service

Prepaid 500 Long Distance Service is available only to Customers who subscribe to Prepaid 500 Service as described in Section 3.7 of Excel's P.S.C. MO No. 4 - Local Exchange Services Tariff on file with the Commission. Customers will be provided 500 minutes of domestic toll usage during each billing period, provided that the account is in good standing.

JUN 2 7 2004 nission Public S

\* (M) - This information was previously located on Page No. 40.12.

Issued: January 30, 2004

Effective: February 29, 2004

Issued By: Melissa A. Drennan, Esq. Vice President - External Legal Affairs **Excel Telecommunications, Inc. 1600 Viceroy Drive** Dallas, Texas 75235 (214) 424-1000

(T) Missouri Public Service Commission

**(T)** (T)

FILED FEB 29 2004